FINANCE NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Finance Committee Tuesday,
October 26, 2010 at 6:00 p.m., in the in the Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381 East
Main Street, Stoughton, WI.

AGENDA:

Call to Order.

Recommend Approval of October 12", 2010 Minutes.

Recommend Approval of September Claims.

Recommend Approval of September Treasurer’'s Report.

Recommendation for Denial of David Bartelt Jr. Claim.

Recommendation for Denial of Joshua Tilley Claim.

Recommend Approval to Begin Negotiations with Lyle Moe re: Acquisition of Property.
Recommendation for Approval of a Remediation Agreement with Movin’ Out Inc.
Recommendation for Approval of a Developer’'s Agreement with Movin’ Out Inc.
10 Discussion re: Performance/Priority Budgeting Proposal.

11.Future Agenda Items.

12. Adjournment.
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SENT TO:

Paul Lawrence

Steve Tone

Ross Scovotti

Eric Olstad
Mayor Donna Olson Receptionist Tamara Bader-Fleres
Department Heads Receptionist Debbie Blaney
Council Members Dep. Clerk Pili Hougan
Dep. Treasurer Julie Roberts Debbie Myren
City Attorney Matthew Dregne Stoughton News/Wisc. State Journal
David Bartelt Jr. Joshua Tilley

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall
after that time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount

09/10 09/24/2010 35901 2098 VOID - WILLIAM MORRIS ENDEAVOR  10/17/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101710 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  5,875.00 - 5,875.00 M

HOUSE
09/10 09/01/2010 36124 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC BILLING SERVICE - EMS 10185 603-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES  2,782.81 2,782.81
09/10 09/01/2010 36125 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 AUG10 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 93.44

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299542-010 AUG10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROU} 11.31

LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 AUG10 215-55110-221 HEAT 62.00 166.75
09/10 09/01/2010 36126 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7396891 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 91.04 91.04
09/10 09/01/2010 36127 141 ASSOCIATED WEALTH MANAGEMENT DEBT SERVICE FEE 5038939 300-58290-630 DEBT INSURANCE | 311.24

DEBT SERVICE FEE 5038940 300-58290-630 DEBT INSURANCE | 323.79 635.03
09/10 09/01/2010 36128 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO DISABILITY INCOME INSURANCE 2325000408 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 25.79 25.79
09/10 09/01/2010 36129 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 082510 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  5,143.35 5,143.35
09/10 09/01/2010 36130 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES AUG-10 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36131 155 BADOUR, DIANA RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 22520 245-46742 TICKET SALES 36.00 36.00

HOUSE
09/10 09/01/2010 36132 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 083110 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,350.00 1,350.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36133 162 BARRY OPTICAL GLASSES FOR RACHEL THOMPSON 504 100-54600-151 BENEFITS - SENIOF 200.00 200.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36134 1884 AUDIOGO LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 395242 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 159.91 159.91
09/10 09/01/2010 36135 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES JUL10 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI! 113.84 113.84
09/10 09/01/2010 36136 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2123 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 183.97 183.97
09/10 09/01/2010 36137 2692 CASSELBERG, STEVE SR IN NEED RENT ASSISTANCE 081810 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 460.00 460.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36138 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS POLICE - 8245 11 703 0007553 6488 SEPT10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 189.98

LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-SEPT10 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCU 79.99 269.97
09/10  09/01/2010 36139 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446812209 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69

UNIFORMS - STREET 446814756 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 109.38
09/10  09/01/2010 36140 2693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE LIBRARY - BOOKS 100726STO 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLI( 221.00 221.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36141 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER MEAL SITE REVENUES 082410 100-54600-201 MEAL SITE REVS-Ti  28,921.03 28,921.03
09/10 09/01/2010 36142 2694 DANE COUNTY TREASURER-UW STRATEGIC PLANNING - SR CENTER 082310 232-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 500.00 500.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36143 2695 DAVIS, KAY REIMBURSEMENT FOR 081310 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING 140.00 140.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36144 302 DEMCO INC GBNRRRENMATERIALS 3928644 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLIC 18.70

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3942251 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLIC 135.44

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3922760 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 56.46

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3928644 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 149.46

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3944231 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 110.95 471.01
09/10 09/01/2010 36145 2703 ECKES, SHIRLEY RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 25133 245-46742 TICKET SALES 60.00 60.00

HOUSE
09/10 09/01/2010 36146 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY 16870528 215-55110-325 BOOKS 76.74 76.74
09/10 09/01/2010 36147 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 618673 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 576.00

FIRE - RADIOS 617240 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 110.00

STREET - RADIO REPAIRS 618145 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 583.75 1,269.75
09/10 09/01/2010 36148 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC LIBRARY - METER CLIC CHARGE 0U9194 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 24.27 24.27

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/01/2010 36149 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0828100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 1,700.00 1,700.00
08/28/2010
09/10 09/01/2010 36150 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS POLICE - SUPPLIES 10123388 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 115.00 115.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36151 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 081810 100-54100-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 22.00
PARKS - PEST CONTROL 081610 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 50.00 72.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36152 1478 HAUGE, RUBY REIMBURSE - BAKING SUPPLIES 081410 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 30.00 30.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36153 1366 HIGHSMITH INC. LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 1015866205 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 46.88 46.88
09/10 09/01/2010 36154 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC POLICE - MAINTENANCE 170590 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 113.35 113.35
09/10 09/01/2010 36155 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 33949 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC 53,630.18 53,630.18
09/10 09/01/2010 36156 2696 LECK, GREG REIMBURSE POP FUND 081010 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 50.00 50.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36157 2697 LIVE OAK MEDIA AUDIOVISUAL 80140 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 207.73
AUDIOVISUAL 80478 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 83.33 291.06
09/10 09/01/2010 36158 2698 LOURIGAN, CELESTE REFUND LOST & PAID - LIBRARY LINK 215-46710 FINES 19.95 19.95
09/10 09/01/2010 36159 2588 MAERTENS, GREG REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 081810 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 51.05 51.05
MATERIALS
09/10 09/01/2010 36160 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL JuL10 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 1,179.20 1,179.20
09/10 09/01/2010 36161 2699 NEFRONS, THE 9/12/10 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 091210 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 200.00 200.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36162 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0828100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00
Period: 08/28/2010
09/10 09/01/2010 36163 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 27646 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 102.00 102.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36164 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY POSTAGE 081810 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 13.20 13.20
09/10 09/01/2010 36165 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC AUDIOVISUAL 1089222163 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 20.00
AUDIOVISUAL 1089236807 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 6.00 26.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36166 741 RECORDED BOOKS INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4953388 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 6.95 6.95
09/10 09/01/2010 36167 742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR EMBLEMS - POLICE 00W46441 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 51.96 51.96
09/10 09/01/2010 36168 747 REINDL PRINTING INC PRINTING - OPERA HOUSE 118139 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 620.00 620.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36169 753 RESTAT PHARMACY CLAIMS 1095407 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 7,767.47 7,767.47
09/10 09/01/2010 36170 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2272 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 667.46 667.46
09/10 09/01/2010 36171 2700 SCHAUFF, DENNIS RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 22737 245-46742 TICKET SALES 36.00 36.00
HOUSE
09/10 09/01/2010 36172 2701 SCHMUCKER, LESTER FARM MARKET VOUCHERS - SR IN 081910 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 86.00 86.00
NEED
09/10 09/01/2010 36173 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC CITY HALL - ELEVATOR 90244147 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 108.45
MAINTENANCE
SR CENTER - ELEVATOR 90244146 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 337.91 446.36
MAINTENANCE
09/10 09/01/2010 36174 800 SCHWAAB INC STAMP - CLERKS A34734 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 72.24
STAMP - EMS A34714 603-52300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 21.98 94.22
09/10 09/01/2010 36175 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 10-453 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 145.00
LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 10-463 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 2,074.52 2,219.52

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - Monthly Claims Report

Check Issue Date(s): 09/01/2010 - 09/30/2010

Page:

3

Oct 14, 2010 02:22pm

Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
09/10 09/01/2010 36176 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 3140505096 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTIM 50.08 50.08
09/10 09/01/2010 36177 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT SAFETY CAMP RENTAL 668872 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY C# 64.00

SAFETY CAMP RENTAL 669008 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY C# 16.00

SAFETY CAMP RENTAL 669009 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY C# 64.00 144.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36178 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC FOOD PANTRY - CAB PASSES 082710 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 50.00 50.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36179 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER( ROOM TAX DRAW - FINANCE 082610 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 1,738.10 1,738.10
09/10 09/01/2010 36180 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES ROOM TAX DRAWS 082610 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 6,083.35 6,083.35
09/10  09/01/2010 36181 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 2010 STREET RECONSTRUCTION 0080314 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU' 884.56

VAN BUREN STREET STORM SEWER 0080544 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 788.93

STORMWATER UTILITY CONSULTING 0080670 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 863.48

SENIOR CENTER PARKING 0080315 410-57510-820 SENIOR CENTER (¢ 13,158.83 15,695.80

ENGINEERING
09/10 09/01/2010 36182 885 SUN BADGE CO POLICE BADGES 318052 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 447.50 447.50
09/10 09/01/2010 36183 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC SR CENTER EXPO AD 082510 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 320.00 320.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36184 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 081910 100-21570 UNITED WAY DEDL 127.84 127.84
09/10 09/01/2010 36185 2702 UW-STEVENS POINT 9/23/10 WORKSHOP - KELLY JANDA 092310 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 175.00 175.00
09/10  09/01/2010 36186 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC PARADISE POND 013096862.16 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 3,797.65

BMP#5 013107225.04 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 7,511.63 11,309.28
09/10 09/01/2010 36187 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  10/10/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101010 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 225.00 225.00

HOUSE
09/10 09/01/2010 36188 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 082310 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.00 30.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36189 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM AUGUST RETIREMENT AUG10 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE 39,874.53 39,874.53
09/10  09/01/2010 36190 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0828100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL C 633.37 633.37

08/28/2010
09/10  09/08/2010 36191 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC BILLING SERVICE - EMS 10281 603-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 2,739.92 2,739.92
09/10 09/08/2010 36192 2707 A TO Z RENTALL EQUIPMENT RENTAL - STREET 196900 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 82.50 82.50
09/10 09/08/2010 36193 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  CITY HALL - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7400285 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 55.65

PSB - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7400286 212-53271-314 CUSTODIAL SERVI( 68.99 124.64
09/10 09/08/2010 36194 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 083110 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 5,514.29 5,514.29
09/10  09/08/2010 36195 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 8TH ST PROPERTY PHASE II 137009 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 5,880.08 5,880.08

ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY
09/10 09/08/2010 36196 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS BOOKS - LIBRARY JuL10 215-55110-325 BOOKS 4,709.92 4,709.92
09/10 09/08/2010 36197 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR COORDINATOR PAY SEPT10 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36198 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2128 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 92.99

CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2130 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 77.99 170.98
09/10  09/08/2010 36199 221 CGCINC. JEFFERSON ST/VAN BUREN ST SW 30007 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 288.90 288.90

PROJECT
09/10 09/08/2010 36200 1771 CHEM-DRY OF MADISON PSB - CARPET CLEANING 18459 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 456.00 456.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36201 2704 CIB TECHNOLOGY CONFERENCE CONFERENCE REGISTRATION - M1153 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 150.00 150.00

CONLIN

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/08/2010 36202 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446817263 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69

RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446818495 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 104.24 158.93
09/10 09/08/2010 36203 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 017-253767-00 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 17.59 17.59
09/10 09/08/2010 36204 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER DOG LICENSE SETTLEMENT DOG10 100-22110 DOG LICENSE 4,333.75 4,333.75
09/10 09/08/2010 36205 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC STREET - SUPPLIES 865675 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 78.70 78.70
09/10 09/08/2010 36206 1464 DIAMOND VOGEL PAINT FOR MARKING STREETS 255102056 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 77.30

PAINT FOR MARKING STREETS 255102065 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 920.00

PAINT FOR MARKING STREETS 255102073 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 147.00

PAINT FOR MARKING STREETS 255102140 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 198.15 1,342.45
09/10 09/08/2010 36207 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 35872 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 268.56 268.56
09/10 09/08/2010 36208 2710 ELLIOTT, JACK 9/11/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 091110 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 2,000.00 2,000.00

HOUSE
09/10 09/08/2010 36209 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS LABOR FOR MOVING CATHY'S DESK 083010 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 184.25 184.25
09/10 09/08/2010 36210 344 ETlcorp LICENSE MANAGER UPDATE 090110 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 262.00 262.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36211 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - PARTS 181300 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 622.80

POLICE - SQUADS 619061 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 1,009.80

POLICE - RADIOS 619062 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 165.00

POLICE - RADIOS 619082 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 195.00

POLICE - RADIOS 619087 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 178.00 2,170.60
09/10 09/08/2010 36212 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CHAMBER - PEST CONTROL 090110 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 54.00 54.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36213 472 INKWORKS INC POLICE - PRINTING 19671 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 710.15 710.15
09/10 09/08/2010 36214 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC NETWORK ITEMS 38794 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 208.00

EMAIL SERVER 38808 410-57191-820 COMPUTER NETW( 680.00 888.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36215 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - MAINTENANCE 170770 100-52200-245 BUILDINGS AND GF 209.35

CITY HALL - MAINTENANCE 170771 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 135.55

STREET - SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 170772 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 480.70 825.60
09/10 09/08/2010 36216 504 KAHL, TERRY EMS PLUMBING REPAIRS 11191 100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 640.85 640.85
09/10 09/08/2010 36217 505 KALLAND, DAVID REPAIR CEMETERY STONES 083010 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 760.00

CEMETERY MAINTENANCE SEPT10 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 1,010.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36218 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP POLICE - REPAIR SQUAD 270668 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 374.88 374.88
09/10 09/08/2010 36219 538 KUSTOM SIGNALS INC POLICE - RADAR UNITS 424797 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 146.32 146.32
09/10 09/08/2010 36220 1533 LEADERSHIP SEMINARS 10/6/10 WORKSHOP - JEAN TRUSS 100610 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 178.00 178.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36221 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY INS SENIOR CENTER PARKING DECK 21659 410-57510-820 SENIOR CENTER (< 200.00

INSURANCE

EMS REMODEL INSURANCE 21650 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 443.00 643.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36222 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING PARADISE POND PUMP RENTAL REQ2 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 29,495.13 29,495.13
09/10 09/08/2010 36223 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 172 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 300.00 300.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36224 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCIH RIVERSIDE MAINTENANCE 63467 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 2,370.50

WHEELER PRAIRIE MAINTENANCE 63468 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 379.50 2,750.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36225 2708 OAKEY, MILDRED REFUND OF AMBULANCE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OVERPAYMENT 10-7826 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 558.39 558.39
09/10 09/08/2010 36226 2709 POWERS, MARIE REFUND OF AMBULANCE 10-108493 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 99.52 99.52

OVERPAYMENT
09/10 09/08/2010 36227 2013 RICHTER, JUSTIN PAYROLL REJECT FROM 9/3/10 090710 100-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 55.41 55.41
09/10 09/08/2010 36228 2705 ROCK COUNTY COA 10-08-10 WORKSHOP - LISA HANSON 100810 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING 10.00 10.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36229 2711 RON'S BODY & WELDING STREET - REPAIRS 006402 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 75.00 75.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36230 776 ROUNDYS RESTITUTION $ FOR RETAIL THEFT 10-1234 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 5.28 5.28
09/10 09/08/2010 36231 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC LIBRARY - ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 90244806 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 86.00

LIBRARY - ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 90244810 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 463.75 549.75
09/10 09/08/2010 36232 2706 SHILLINGBURG, STACY REFUND FORFEITURE - COURT 09-1538 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 114.00 114.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36233 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP PSB - SUPPLIES 65837677 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 71.00 71.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36234 828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. MEDICAL DIRECTOR QUARTERLY 3QTR10 603-52300-215 MEDICAL DIRECTO 2,500.00 2,500.00

PAYMENT
09/10 09/08/2010 36235 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP UTILITIES JUL10 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY C( 14,007.40 14,007.40
09/10 09/08/2010 36236 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE SEPT10 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 15,336.41 15,336.41
09/10 09/08/2010 36237 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - BLOOD DRAWS & LABS POL AUG10 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 250.56 250.56
09/10 09/08/2010 36238 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010191 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 51.84

YOUTH CENTER - GAS USAGE 010192 100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH 17.50

STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010191 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 51.84

EMS - GAS USAGE 010192 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 17.50 138.68
09/10 09/08/2010 36239 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE SEPT10 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36240 874 VOID - STREET RAG TO REPLACE CHECK#36123 - WAS 090810 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL .00 .00

REJECTED BY BANK
09/10  09/08/2010 36241 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO SR CENTER - FOOD 008191169 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 38.80 38.80
09/10 09/08/2010 36242 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC  FIRE - FUEL SURCHARGE 451714 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 1.50

SR CENTER - SALT 451717 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 42.62 44.12
09/10  09/08/2010 36243 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 082010 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/  1,500.00 1,500.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36244 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 164323-AUG10 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 60.16 60.16
09/10 09/08/2010 36245 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3793 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 31.50 31.50
09/10 09/08/2010 36246 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 012107327.02 260-55500-340 COMMUNITY DEVEI 3,960.00

RDA SERVICES 012086454.21 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 2,782.03

BEBR GRANT 012107251.01 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,100.00 7,842.03
09/10  09/08/2010 36247 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO STREET - COLD MIX 73801 100-53300-300 MISC - STREET MAI 794.26 794.26
09/10 09/15/2010 36248 1768 WPRA TICKETS - REC 091310 100-46752 REC INSTRUCTION 9,746.50 9,746.50
09/10 09/15/2010 36249 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105177642 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.02 13.02
09/10 09/15/2010 36250 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 SEPT10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 58.72

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 SEPT10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 15.41 74.13
09/10 09/15/2010 36251 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE SR CENTER - SUPPLIES B168873 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 56.98 56.98
09/10 09/15/2010 36252 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 090710 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 2,774.93 2,774.93
09/10 09/15/2010 36253 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 091310 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,360.00 1,360.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/15/2010 36254 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2138 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 121.48 121.48
09/10 09/15/2010 36255 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446819780 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
09/10 09/15/2010 36256 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL AUG10 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,089.00 1,089.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36257 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M02449135 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,382.93 1,382.93

PANTRY
09/10 09/15/2010 36258 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 35994 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 112.45 112.45
09/10 09/15/2010 36259 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 090810 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 9.00 9.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36260 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC OFFICE SUPPLIES OouUT410 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 67.47 67.47
09/10 09/15/2010 36261 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0911100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 1,700.00 1,700.00
09/11/2010
09/10 09/15/2010 36262 1985 HONEY WAGON SERVICES INC STORMWATER - LINCOLN AVE 2718 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 150.00 150.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36263 2717 VOID - 14 SOUTH ARTISTS AD - OPERA HOUSE FALL 10 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING .00 .00
09/10 09/15/2010 36264 472 INKWORKS INC SR CENTER - PRINTING 19676 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 4450 44.50
09/10 09/15/2010 36265 538 KUSTOM SIGNALS INC FREIGHT 425250 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 18.00 18.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36266 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS SR CENTER - LOCK CHANGE OUT 8915 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 113.80 113.80
09/10 09/15/2010 36267 2714 MADISON METRO SCHOOL DISTRICT REFUND MSCR CHECK# 917814 - 917814 100-46750 RECREATION 61.80 61.80
SWIM FEES
09/10 09/15/2010 36268 2715 MONTUNO PRODUCTION AMERICA LL' 9/19/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 091910 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 4,700.00 4,700.00
HOUSE
09/10 09/15/2010 36269 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION CODE UPDATES 00127134 100-51420-341 ORDINANCE UPDA’ 400.00 400.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36270 2716 NETT, BRUCE REPAIR WORK - SR CENTER 090910 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 375.00 375.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36271 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0911100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00
Period: 09/11/2010
09/10 09/15/2010 36272 2713 RIDDLE, BRENDA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000205.002 100-46750 RECREATION 35.00 35.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36273 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2310 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 807.15 807.15
09/10 09/15/2010 36274 2718 SHAW BUILDING & DESIGN LIBRARY ROOF ACCESS LIB 215-55110-810 CAPITAL OUTLAY 980.00 980.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36275 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 081010 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 8.55
SUPPLIES PURCHASED
REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 082510 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY .66 9.21
SUPPLIES PURCHASED
09/10  09/15/2010 36276 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 373 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRAI 67.50 67.50
09/10  09/15/2010 36277 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
09/10 09/15/2010 36278 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES AUG10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  22,559.39 22,559.39
09/10  09/15/2010 36279 873 STRANG INC EMS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 100812 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM'  5,240.72 5,240.72
09/10 09/15/2010 36280 874 STREET RAG REIMBURSE RETURNED CHECK FEE 091410 100-51510-216 BANK SERVICE FEE 10.00
T-SHIRTS - REC 090710 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 550.50
T-SHIRTS - REC 091010 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 540.00 1,100.50
09/10 09/15/2010 36281 876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. FENCE EXTENSIONS - PARKS 048153 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 25.00 25.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36282 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-AUG10 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 714.32
SR. CENTER - ADS 100220-AUG10 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 20.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/15/2010 36283
09/10 09/15/2010 36284
09/10 09/15/2010 36285
09/10  09/15/2010 36286
09/10 09/15/2010 36287
09/10 09/15/2010 36288
09/10 09/15/2010 36289
09/10 09/15/2010 36290
09/10  09/22/2010 36291
09/10  09/22/2010 36292
09/10  09/22/2010 36293
09/10  09/22/2010 36294
09/10  09/22/2010 36295
09/10  09/22/2010 36296
09/10  09/22/2010 36297
09/10  09/22/2010 36298
09/10  09/22/2010 36299
09/10  09/22/2010 36300
09/10  09/22/2010 36301
09/10  09/22/2010 36302
09/10  09/22/2010 36303
09/10  09/22/2010 36304
09/10  09/22/2010 36305
09/10  09/22/2010 36306
09/10  09/22/2010 36307
09/10  09/22/2010 36308

2623

2712
998
1001

1014

1020

1028
1020

111

115

1688
2263
2423
143
1884
150

2144

157
1126
1127
2217

2719
1601
1737

204
1254

VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC

WAGNER, JOHN

WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF
WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON

WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC

WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS

WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO
WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS

AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL

ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L

AMAZON

AMR DIGITAL CORPORATION
ANDREASSEN, MYRA

AT&T

AUDIOGO

AUXIANT

AYRES ASSOCIATES INC
BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS
BARNETT, MARY
BARNETT, ROBERT
BECKETT MEDIA LLC

BOLAND, MARK OR TINA
BRAUN, BARB
BUBRICK'S

BURDICK, DORIS
BURDICK, THOMAS

CEMETERY MOWING AD
POLICE - GAS CHARGES
POLICE - GAS CHARGES
STREET - GAS CHARGES
STREET - GAS CHARGES
REFUND - REC

POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS

9/19/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA
HOUSE

POLICE UNION DUES Pay Period:

09/11/2010

GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period:
09/11/2010

STREET - COLD MIX
GARNISHMENT 2 PAY PERIOD
09/11/2010

EMS - OXYGEN

EMS - OXYGEN

FIRE - GAS USAGE

STREET - GAS USAGE
LIBRARY - GAS USAGE
LIBRARY - BOOKS

AMR DIGITAL SYSTEM - POLICE
ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY
POLICE - 608 R71-8798 7987
LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL
HEALTH INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS
NR716

BOOKS - LIBRARY

ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY
ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY
LIBRARY - PERIODICAL
SUBSCRIPTIONS

REFUND - CANOE DEPOSIT
ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY
LIBRARY - PAPER

ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY
ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY

100075-AUG10
869096636009
869098459009
869096636009
869098459009
2000204.002
L1305T-AUG10
091910-1

PR0911100

PR0911100

73812
PR0911100

105109598
105159484
692863-001 SEPT10
524165-001 SEPT10
489096-001 SEPT10
AUG10
20100915STPD
091410

SEPT10

398086

091710

091410
137410
AUG10
091410
091410
000117126077

8210

091410
AUG10
091410
091410

100-54910-300
100-52100-335
100-52100-335
100-53300-335
100-53300-335

100-46750
100-52100-340
245-55190-342

100-21590

100-21590

100-53300-300
100-21590

603-52300-340
603-52300-340
100-52200-220
100-53300-220
215-55110-221
215-55110-325
410-57210-820
100-51440-120
100-52100-210
215-55110-328
251-51930-215

251-51930-530
261-55100-340
215-55110-325
100-51440-120
100-51440-120
215-55110-326

100-46750
100-51440-120
215-55110-340
100-51440-120
100-51440-120

MISC - CEMETERY
VEHICLE FUEL - PC
VEHICLE FUEL - PC
VEHICLE FUEL - ST
VEHICLE FUEL - ST
RECREATION
OPERATING SUPPL
EVENT EXPENSES

OTHER PAYROLL D

OTHER PAYROLL D

MISC - STREET MAI
OTHER PAYROLL D

OPERATING SUPPL
OPERATING SUPPL
UTILITIES - FIRE DE
UTILITES - STREET
HEAT

BOOKS

POLICE DEPARTME
WAGES - ELECTIOnN
TELEPHONE - POLI
AUDIO VISUAL
AUXIANT CONTRAC

HEALTH INSURANC
MISC EXPENSE
BOOKS

WAGES - ELECTION
WAGES - ELECTION
PERIODICALS

RECREATION

WAGES - ELECTIOM
SUPPLIES - PRINTI!
WAGES - ELECTION
WAGES - ELECTION

11.26 745.58
87.01
3,122.86
67.73
4,012.03 7,289.63
30.00 30.00
91.00 91.00
300.00 300.00
1,871.00 1,871.00
633.37 633.37
698.14 698.14
65.00 65.00
55.31
19.50 74.81
189.85
15.06
62.31 267.22
103.10 103.10
4,585.00 4,585.00
52.50 52.50
68.85 68.85
175.88 175.88
22,118.64
29,313.25 51,431.89
17,031.61 17,031.61
2,124.62 2,124.62
52.50 52.50
52.50 52.50
19.94 19.94
25.00 25.00
52.50 52.50
196.00 196.00
52.50 52.50
52.50 52.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/22/2010 36309 2728 CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC LIBRARY LOST BOOK LOST 215-46710 FINES 26.00 26.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36310 2724 CARTER, TIM ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36311 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2144 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 194.93 194.93
09/10 09/22/2010 36312 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE - 8245 11 703 0004238 4447-SEPT10 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 136.98

EMS - 8245 11 703 0003156 7736-SEPT10 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 104.39

EMS - 8245 11 703 0003156 9475-SEPT10 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 54.99 296.36
09/10 09/22/2010 36313 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36314 1251 CHRISTENSEN, PAT ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36315 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446822287 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
09/10 09/22/2010 36316 258 COOPER, BOB REPLACE GLASS - COUNCIL 66388 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 475.00 475.00

CHAMBERS
09/10 09/22/2010 36317 1136 CURTISS, CINDY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36318 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK ABSENTEE ENVELOPES 2010-6 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 9.00 9.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36319 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS AUG10 100-22210 COURT FINES 888.00 888.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36320 295 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS INC PREEMPLOYMENT EXAMS - EMS 544638487 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 198.00 198.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36321 2720 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS -STOUGHTO! SR IN NEED PAYMENT 100003889 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 350.00 350.00
09/10  09/22/2010 36322 298 DECKER SUPPLY COINC STREET - CREDIT 865910 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 40.00

STREET - SIGNS 865911 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 174.20 134.20
09/10 09/22/2010 36323 1137 DENEEN, CAROL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36324 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
09/10 09/22/2010 36325 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  PAYROLL DED & SUPPL IC OCT10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,747.45 2,747.45
09/10 09/22/2010 36326 2536 DIMENSION IV LIBRARY - STUDY 5375 215-55110-810 CAPITAL OUTLAY 165.00 165.00
09/10  09/22/2010 36327 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 35909 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 333.96 333.96
09/10 09/22/2010 36328 2730 EF JOHNSON COMPANY POLICE - REMOTE MOUNT PACKAGE 552673 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME 3,086.50 3,086.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36329 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36330 1141 ELLINGSON, RON ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36331 348 FAGAN TRUCK & TRAILER CENTER STREET - SERVICE CTCS497346 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 122.16 122.16
09/10 09/22/2010 36332 370 FOXVALLEY TECHNICAL COLLEGE STUDENT# 200148905 - HANSEN - TPB0000088982/FY1011 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 420.00 420.00

POLICE
09/10  09/22/2010 36333 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY 16881608 215-55110-325 BOOKS 75.74

BOOKS - LIBRARY 16898214 215-55110-325 BOOKS 49.55

BOOKS - LIBRARY 16902155 215-55110-325 BOOKS 80.99

BOOKS - LIBRARY 16912671 215-55110-325 BOOKS 154.47 360.75
09/10  09/22/2010 36334 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - RADIOS 913387 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 193.00 193.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36335 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC METER CLIC CHARGES - LIBRARY OuUwW290 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 17.02 17.02
09/10 09/22/2010 36336 417 GRIGGS, PAM ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36337 419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC OPERA HOUSE - DESIGN & 5589 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 250.00

PRODUCTION

OPERA HOUSE - DESIGN & 5591 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 2,335.00

PRODUCTION

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OPERA HOUSE - DESIGN & 5595 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 218.00 2,803.00

PRODUCTION
09/10 09/22/2010 36338 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 090810 100-53420-340 STREET LIGHTING 90.00

EMS - PEST CONTROL 081810 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 58.00 148.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36339 1154 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36340 1444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC FIRE - CLEAN ICE MAKER 3283-106 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 219.42 219.42
09/10 09/22/2010 36341 1157 HORTON, RUSS ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36342 472 INKWORKS INC OPERA HOUSE - PRINTING 19752 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING 95.81

EMS - PRINTING 19685 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 81.75 177.56
09/10 09/22/2010 36343 2721 INSPIRED ADULT DAY CENTER SR IN NEED PAYMENT 091510 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 300.00 300.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36344 1159 JACOBSON, JANET ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36345 2722 JAMIESON BROWN MUSIC INC 9/24/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 092410 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 2,500.00 2,500.00

HOUSE
09/10 09/22/2010 36346 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 171017 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 230.37 230.37
09/10 09/22/2010 36347 1160 JENSON, GREG ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36348 1162 JESS, BERNADINE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36349 1163 JESS, WILLIAM ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36350 1710 JOHNSON, ELNORA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36351 1566 JOHNSON, TODD OR KATE SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE - RENT RENT 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 275.00 275.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36352 504 KAHL, TERRY STREET - REPAIRS 11224 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 79.00 79.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36353 1549 KEENEY, NANCY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36354 1249 KETTERER, AMY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36355 1244 KETTERER, TONY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36356 1173 LANG, JANE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36357 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36358 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. PHONE MAINTENANCE 2144 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 165.00

PHONE MAINTENANCE 2146 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 123.75 288.75
09/10 09/22/2010 36359 2726 MARTY'S POLISHING & REPAIR INC STREET - REPAIRS 5756 100-53620-340 RECYCLING/YARD' 288.00 288.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36360 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36361 1182 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36362 1183 MC NAUGHTON, MARY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36363 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 67944 100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PER! 878.50 878.50
09/10  09/22/2010 36364 2727 MIDDLETON EMS EMS - SUPPLIES 091510 603-52300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 60.00 60.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36365 1185 MILLER, RON ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10  09/22/2010 36366 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
09/10 09/22/2010 36367 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA UTILITY OCT10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,899.79 1,899.79
09/10 09/22/2010 36368 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT FIRE STATION ANNUAL INSPECTION 3126 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 100.00 100.00
09/10  09/22/2010 36369 2725 MOTION MEDICAL DISTRIBUTING EMS - MEDS 18235 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 233.03 233.03
09/10 09/22/2010 36370 1113 NAVITAS HEALTH & FITNESS HEALTH CLUB MEMBERSHIP 090110 100-51930-520 WORKERS COMP. | 1,938.00 1,938.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36371 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS CITY HALL AUG10 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 797.26 797.26

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/22/2010 36372 684 OTT, KRISTIN L ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36373 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY POSTAGE 091510 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 14.96 14.96
09/10 09/22/2010 36374 715 POSTMASTER STAMPS - LIBRARY 091510 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 176.00 176.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36375 727 QUALITY BOOKS INC LIBRARY - BOOKS 143733 215-55110-325 BOOKS 19.95 19.95
09/10 09/22/2010 36376 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC AUDIOVISUAL 1089331311 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 58.40

AUDIOVISUAL 1089338677 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 29.60

AUDIOVISUAL 1089396039 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 12.00

AUDIOVISUAL 1089453403 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 33.96

AUDIOVISUAL 1089357660 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 204.80

AUDIOVISUAL 1089392301 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 40.00 378.76
09/10 09/22/2010 36377 753 RESTAT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 138004 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 25.10

PHARMACY CLAIMS 1099529 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 11,087.63 11,112.73
09/10 09/22/2010 36378 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATII SAND - STREET 3238-AUG10 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 485.50

PARKS - DIRT 2494-AUG10 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 917.47 1,402.97
09/10 09/22/2010 36379 792 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36380 1595 SLAGSVOLD, MARILYN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36381 1705 SLAGSVOLD, PETER ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36382 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 091310 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 26.22

SUPPLIES PURCHASED

REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 092110 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 540.00 566.22

SUPPLIES PURCHASED
09/10 09/22/2010 36383 1196 STAATS, YOLANDA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36384 1259 STACEY, EILEEN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10  09/22/2010 36385 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER( CHAMBER DUES 091310 100-51400-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D! 222.00

LIBRARY - GIFT CERTIFICATES 081810 217-55110-510 UNDESIGNATED 25.00 247.00
09/10  09/22/2010 36386 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN  SQUAD REPAIRS 091310 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 160.50 160.50
09/10  09/22/2010 36387 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - MEDS 090910 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 259.11

EMS - MEDS 091310 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 211.82 470.93
09/10 09/22/2010 36388 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 37.50 37.50
09/10  09/22/2010 36389 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 091710 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 108.50 108.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36390 2729 SULLIVAN, PAT LOST & PAID REFUND - LIBRARY LINK 215-46710 FINES 96.97 96.97
09/10 09/22/2010 36391 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36392 895 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36393 1582 TEIGEN, DUWAYNE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36394 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 67.50 67.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36395 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC PSB - SALT 451713 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 42.62 42.62
09/10 09/22/2010 36396 917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC STREET - MAINTENANCE 349419 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 730.00 730.00

CONTRACTS
09/10 09/22/2010 36397 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36398 1326 U.S.CELLULAR PLANNING - PHONES JuL10 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 2,771.57

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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MOBILE MODEM 212113696-007 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 60.80

CABLE - PHONES JUL10 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 475.61 3,307.98
09/10 09/22/2010 36399 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE REC - UNEMPLOYMENT COMP AUG10 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C 197.62 197.62
09/10 09/22/2010 36400 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 201929 215-55110-216 COLLECTION SERV 80.55 80.55
09/10 09/22/2010 36401 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 091310 100-21570 UNITED WAY DEDL 127.84 127.84
09/10 09/22/2010 36402 2723 USDA-RD SR IN NEED PAYMENT 32911331 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 1,000.00 1,000.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36403 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS EMS - 586009227-00001 2452690783 603-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 9.33 9.33
09/10 09/22/2010 36404 1204 VEUM, BARBARA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36405 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 012107327.03 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 990.00

RDA SERVICES 012086454.22 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,302.00

BEBR GRANT 012107251.02 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,870.00 4,162.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36406 1207 WEISS, MARY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36407 1594 WHEELER, BOB ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36408 1712 WHEELER, SYLVIA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 091410 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36409 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS AUG10 100-22210 COURT FINES 1,649.50 1,649.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36410 2612 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION SOUTH VAN BUREN STREET WORK L07902 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU' 76,644.32 76,644.32

DONE - STREET
09/10 09/22/2010 36411 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 091510 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 20.00 20.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36412 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER RETIREMENT SEPT10 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE 40,776.13 40,776.13
09/10 09/22/2010 36413 1653 WISCONSIN PARENTS ASSOCIATION LIBRARY - NEWSLETTER 091510 215-55110-326 PERIODICALS 30.00 30.00

SUBSCRIPTION
09/10 09/29/2010 36414 2717 14 SOUTH ARTISTS AD - OPERA HOUSE FALL10 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING 250.00 250.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36415 1746 ACTIVE NETWORK INC ANNUAL TRANSACTION - REC 1000033521 100-55300-344 ACTIVE NET FEES 334.81 334.81
09/10  09/29/2010 36416 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105223101 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 63.31 63.31
09/10 09/29/2010 36417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 SEPT10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 178.69

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 SEPT10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 59.83

ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 SEPT10 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 17.82

DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 SEPT10 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 11.70

SR CENTER - GAS USAGE 350445-011 SEPT10 100-54600-220 UTILITIES - SENIOR 81.18

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 SEPT10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUPM 12.87

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 SEPT10 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 201.73 563.82
09/10 09/29/2010 36418 2731 AMAZING ANIMALS BY SAMANTHA 10/3/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100310 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 750.00 750.00

HOUSE
09/10 09/29/2010 36419 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7419256 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 91.04

CITY HALL - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7422657 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 55.65

PSB - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7422658 212-53271-314 CUSTODIAL SERVI( 68.99 215.68
09/10 09/29/2010 36420 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO DISABILITY INCOME INSURANCE 2635000019 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 25.79 25.79
09/10 09/29/2010 36421 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 SEPT10 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
09/10 09/29/2010 36422 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 092110 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 7,180.69 7,180.69
09/10 09/29/2010 36423 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 092710 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,300.46 1,300.46

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - Monthly Claims Report

Check Issue Date(s): 09/01/2010 - 09/30/2010

Page: 12

Oct 14, 2010 02:22pm

Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount

09/10 09/29/2010 36424 1687 BARRETT, PAMELA CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 090910 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 62.50

CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 091810 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 137.50
09/10 09/29/2010 36425 2732 CAPITAL CITY INTERNATIONAL INC DUMP TRUCK - STREET 092310 400-57330-830 STREETS EQUIPME  69,848.00 69,848.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36426 2735 CAPITOL STEPS PRODUCTIONS INC 10/2/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100210 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 15,510.00 15,510.00

HOUSE
09/10 09/29/2010 36427 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446824818 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
09/10 09/29/2010 36428 1474 D & L DRAIN SR CENTER - DRAIN CLEAN 092310 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 88.00 88.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36429 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SER' PASS AMERICORPS - YOUTH CENTER AMER-Y4-46 100-55400-215 AMERICORP - YOU 951.44 951.44
09/10 09/29/2010 36430 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO0810 224-57345-340 SW OPERATING EX 588.00 588.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36431 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 36086 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 252.71 252.71
09/10 09/29/2010 36432 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 092210 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 157.00 157.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36433 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 101 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 50.00

PLANNING

LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 102 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 50.00

PLANNING

LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 103 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 75.00 175.00

PLANNING
09/10 09/29/2010 36434 2565 FOREST LANDSCAPING PROSPECT STREET - STREET PR#4 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 8,035.53 8,035.53

PORTION
09/10 09/29/2010 36435 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 619445 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 576.00

CREDIT - POLICE 912222 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 424.15

FIRE - RADIOS 619609 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 110.00

FIRE - RADIOS 619610 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 110.00

FIRE - RADIOS 619611 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 110.00

EMS- PAGERS 619591 603-52300-240 EQUIPMENT/MAINT 110.00

EMS- PAGERS 619592 603-52300-240 EQUIPMENT/MAINT 110.00 701.85
09/10  09/29/2010 36436 2037 HALVERSONS CHICKEN - SR CENTER 009101165 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 199.49 199.49
09/10 09/29/2010 36437 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS SOUND FOR OPERA HOUSE EVENTS 10100919 245-55190-347 CONTRACTED LAB! 2,395.00 2,395.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36438 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC COMPUTER ISSUES 38940 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 85.00 85.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36439 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 171385 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 287.30 287.30
09/10 09/29/2010 36440 505 KALLAND, DAVID MUSEUM LAWN CARE 092710 100-55100-720 MUSEUM 250.00 250.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36441 2511 KLUTE, ADA REIMBURSE - SUPPLIES SR CENTER 092210 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 641.50 641.50
09/10 09/29/2010 36442 2491 KVALHEIM, KEITH REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP SUPPLIES 092110 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 146.49 146.49
09/10 09/29/2010 36443 1172 LA FORCE INC SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 612109 RI 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 49.00 49.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36444 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL STREET - SUPPLIES 0425875-IN 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 212.90 212.90
09/10 09/29/2010 36445 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC STREET - SUPPLIES 6073 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 39.00 39.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36446 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL AUG10 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 1,320.63 1,320.63
09/10 09/29/2010 36447 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT QUARTERLY INSPECTION SERVICE 3125 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 110.00 110.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36448 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION ORDINANCE UPDATE 127134 100-51420-341 ORDINANCE UPDA’ 400.00 400.00
09/10  09/29/2010 36449 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 27951 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 102.00 102.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/29/2010 36450 715 POSTMASTER STAMPS - ELECTIONS 092410 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 176.00 176.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36451 753 RESTAT PHARMACY CLAIMS 1103611 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 10,423.53 10,423.53
09/10 09/29/2010 36452 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2346 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 657.04 657.04
09/10 09/29/2010 36453 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY FIRE - CLOTHING 200391 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 245.90 245.90
09/10 09/29/2010 36454 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC PSB - ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 90246848 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 423.61 423.61
09/10 09/29/2010 36455 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP GENERAL SERVICES AUG10 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY C( 10,168.68 10,168.68
09/10 09/29/2010 36456 2734 STENULSON, AMY REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000207.002 100-46750 RECREATION 50.00 50.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36457 1730 STEWARD, DARREON 9/17/10 PAYROLL REJECT 091710 100-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 22.16 22.16
09/10 09/29/2010 36458 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 2009 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REFUND 100-41110 GENERAL PROPER 20,422.00 20,422.00
REFUND

09/10 09/29/2010 36459 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 2010 STREET RECONSTRUCTION 0080831 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 480.06
JEFFERSON ST/VAN BUREN ST - 0080832 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 494.69
STORMWATER
SENIOR CENTER PARKING 0080947 410-57510-820 SENIOR CENTER (< 2,393.92 3,368.67
ENGINEERING

09/10  09/29/2010 36460 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO SR CENTER - FOOD 009091736 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 98.53 98.53

09/10 09/29/2010 36461 913 TJ CONEVERA'S INC. POLICE - AMMUNITION 10-2001 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 1,627.50 1,627.50

09/10 09/29/2010 36462 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC PARADISE POND 013096862.17 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 3,261.40
INFILTRATION TESTING 013107225.05 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 3,894.60 7,156.00

09/10 09/29/2010 36463 2219 VINEY, DAVID FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 092210 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 17.00 17.00

09/10 09/29/2010 36464 1383 WELLS FARGO BANKS BANK FEE 10080137854 100-51510-216 BANK SERVICE FEE 30.26 30.26

09/10 09/29/2010 36465 2098 WILLIAM MORRIS ENDEAVOR 10/17/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101710 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 5,875.00 5,875.00
HOUSE

09/10 09/29/2010 36466 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  10/2/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100210 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 990.00 990.00
HOUSE

09/10 09/29/2010 36467 2733 WISCONSIN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION CONFERENCE REGISTRATION - 092310 215-55110-212 TRAVEL/TRAINING 386.00 386.00
CARLSON & VERHEYDEN

09/10 09/29/2010 36468 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0925100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 1,700.00 1,700.00
09/25/2010

09/10 09/29/2010 36469 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0925100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00
Period: 09/25/2010

09/10  09/29/2010 36470 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0925100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL C 633.37 633.37
09/25/2010

Totals: 790,141.47 790,141.47

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Dated:

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate record of all checks written September 1, 2010 thru September 30, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

Finance:

Committee

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check






2010 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2010 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
3/9/2010 Mirrored Stainless (streets) ($289)
BALANCE @ 10/21/2010 $79,711

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
8/10/2010 Senior Ctr Parking Deck ($19,000)
9/14/2010 Stormwater ($30,000)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 10/21/2010 $30,711








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Period: 09/30/2010 (9/10)

Bank Reconciliation
September 30, 2010

GL Account No: 10011102

Page: 1
Oct 14, 2010 02:28pm

Bank No: 1 Bank: WELLS FARGO Bank Acct No: 2700200107
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: .00 Book Balance Previous Month: 29,462.29
Outstanding Deposits: .00 Total Receipts: .00
Outstanding Checks: .00 Total Disbursements: .00
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 CREDITS 79.95
.00 DEBITS 29,542.24 -
.00 ACCOUNT NOW CLOSED .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: .00 Book Balance: .00
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
Total: .00
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount

Total: .00









CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Page: 1

September 30, 2010 Oct 14, 2010 02:29pm
Period: 09/30/2010 (9/10) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 659,382.43 Book Balance Previous Month: 1,370,339.28
Outstanding Deposits: 78,102.73 Total Receipts: 508,023.12
Outstanding Checks: 196,993.28 Total Disbursements: 1,337,870.52
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 540,491.88 Book Balance: 540,491.88
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
24 29,146.56 27 10.00 29 2,716.90 31 37,576.66
26 1,194.47 28 6,278.70 30 1,179.44
Total: 78,102.73
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
35195 30.00 36331 122.16 36420 25.79 36442 146.49
35646 55.00 36338 148.00 36421 61.20 36443 49.00
35848 25.95 36340 219.42 36422 7,180.69 36444 212.90
35850 50.00 36341 52.50 36423 1,300.46 36445 39.00
35894 50.00 36342 177.56 36424 137.50 36446 1,320.63
35936 84.00 36351 275.00 36425 69,848.00 36447 110.00
35955 25.00 36364 60.00 36426 15,510.00 36448 400.00
35960 93.75 36365 52.50 36427 54.69 36449 102.00
36057 66.08 36373 14.96 36428 88.00 36450 176.00
36158 19.95 36374 176.00 36429 951.44 36451 10,423.53
36210 262.00 36377 11,112.73 36430 588.00 36452 657.04
36228 10.00 36379 52.50 36431 252.71 36453 245.90
36259 9.00 36385 247.00 36432 157.00 36454 423.61
36275 9.21 36388 37.50 36433 175.00 36455 10,168.68
36294 4,585.00 36390 96.97 36434 8,035.53 36456 50.00
36302 52.50 36413 30.00 36435 701.85 36457 22.16
36304 25.00 36414 250.00 36436 199.49 36458 20,422.00
36307 52.50 36415 334.81 36437 2,395.00 36459 3,368.67
36308 52.50 36416 63.31 36438 85.00 36460 98.53
36309 26.00 36417 563.82 36439 287.30 36461 1,627.50
36313 52.50 36418 750.00 36440 250.00 36462 7,156.00

36314 52.50 36419 215.68 36441 641.50 36463 17.00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation
September 30, 2010

Page: 2
Oct 14, 2010 02:29pm

Period: 09/30/2010 (9/10) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Outstanding Checks (Continued)

Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
36464 30.26 36466 990.00 36468 1,700.00 36470 633.37
36465 5,875.00 36467 386.00 36469 475.00

Total: 196,993.28
Report Criteria:

Department Only










CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

REVENUE
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
TOTAL FUND REVENUE

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
72,375.00 298,247.50 368,140 69,892.50 81.01
116 24,584.10 4,000 20,584.10) 614.60
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
72,376.16 322,831.60 372,140 49,308.40 86.75
2,812.99 3,092.30 0 3,092.30 .00
58,894.90 305,216.20 371,658 66,441.80) 82.12
61,707.89 308,308.50 371,658 63,349.50 ) 82.95
10,668.27 14,523.10 482 14,041.10 3,013.09

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

10/14/2010  02:52PM

PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 17,021.71  3,256,555.81 241,489 ( 3,015,066.81) 1,348.53
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 00 213359442 2,184,015 50,420.58 97.69
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 17,021.71  5390,150.23 2425504 ( 2,964,646.23) 22223

EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL 00 5190,000.00 1,880,000  3,310,000.00 276.06
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 140,822.86  497,637.65 544,504 (  46,866.35) 91.39
PRINCIPAL 635.03 1,522.25 1,000 522.25 152.22
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 141,457.89  5,689,159.90  2,425504  3,263,655.90 23456
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 124,436.18) ( 299,009.67) 0 ( 299,009.67) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/14/2010  02:53PM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES 127.70 1,448.30 0 ( 1,448.30) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 3,094,492.30 1,671,500 ( 1,422,992.30) 185.13
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 127.70  3,095,940.60 1,671,500 ( 1,424,440.60) 185.22
EXPENDITURES
STREETS .00 .00 85,500 (  85,500.00) .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREET CONSTRUCTION 151,893.47 266,096.29 453,000 ( 186,903.71) 58.74
STREETS 18,897.76 46,166.39 140,000 (  93,833.61) 32.98
CURB & GUTTER 1,289.00 18,989.00 35,000 ( 16,011.00) 54.25
SIDEWALKS 1,907.52 113,059.99 139,000 (  25,940.01) 81.34
STORM SEWER 51,381.41 484,237.61 819,000 ( 334,762.39) 59.13
4TH STREET DAM .00 4,035.00 0 4,035.00 .00
SANITARY SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
WATER MAIN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 225,369.16 932,584.28 1,671,500 ( 738,915.72) 55.79
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 225,241.46) 2,163,356.32 0 2,163,356.32 .00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2010  10:59AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES 32,795.00 97,639.52 0 ( 97,63952) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 3,098.50 6,197.00 6,197 .00 100.00
TAXES .60 20.07 0 ( 20.07) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 173,232 173,232.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 35,894.10 103,856.59 179,429 75,572.41 57.88
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 11,577.53 12,000 ( 422.47) 96.48
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 1,325.59 1,000 325.59 132.56
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 5,814.59 1,200 4,614.59 484.55
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 510.00 13,365.68 24,000 ( 10,634.32) 55.69
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 38,894.50 0 38,894.50 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 7,671.50 102,007.08 67,700 34,307.08 150.68
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 85.00 4,943.25 18,688 ( 13,744.75) 26.45
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 17,123.67 35,300 ( 18,176.33) 48.51
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 5,862.00 11,500 ( 5,638.00) 50.97
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 85.00 2,172.25 3,000 ( 827.75) 72.41
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 6,005.01 2,100 3,905.01 285.95
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 8,351.50 209,091.15 176,488 32,603.15 118.47
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 27,542.60 ( 105,234.56) 2,941 ( 108,175.56) ( 3,578.19)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/15/2010  10:59AM PAGE: 1









2010 Project #:

Capital Project:
2010 Budgeted Amount

Actual Bid Price
Contractor:
Engineer:
Contingency:

Monthly Expenses
January

February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
Total

Remaining Budget

2010 Capital Projects

10003

S VB St
$120,000

$2,600.00

$1,633.95
$6,249.91

$76,644.32

$87,128.18

$32,871.82

10004

Prospect Ln W
Sth to Main

$124,000

$7,975.50

$35,297.00
$65,569.85
$8,040.59

$116,882.94

$7,117.06

10008

2010 Sdwlk
Rplcmnt

$110,000

$17,009.97
$1,428.05

$28,000.00

$50,000.00
-5327.48

$96,110.54

$13,889.46

10009

Paradise Pond

$200,000

$3,017.50
$1,706.50
$2,776.67
$13,009.85
$29,662.50
$2,822.21
$30,127.26
$36,914.18

$120,036.67

$79,963.33

YTD Budget Summary

10010

Jefferson St

Phse 1
$410,500

$1,606.69
$11,345.44
$4,488.59
$7,955.95
$113,758.41
$170,733.64
$13,161.00
$2,047.52

$325,097.24

$85,402.76

10011

800 Blk Lincoln

$100,000

$1,502.40
$3,034.75
$3,256.25

$151.03
$5,158.54

$13,102.97

$86,897.03

10012

TSS Reduction

BMP #4
$53,000

$1,375.30
$1,267.50
$3,174.00

$3,626.79

$9,443.59

$43,556.41

Page 1 of 3







2010 Project #:

Capital Project:
2010 Budgeted Amount

Actual Bid Price
Contractor:
Engineer:
Contingency:

Monthly Expenses
January

February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
Total

Remaining Budget

2010 Capital Projects

10013
TSS Reduction

BMP#5
$99,000

$1,757.45
$3,318.50
$5,532.03

$2,605.90

$13,213.88

$85,786.12

10014

2010 BMP

Testing

$15,000

$1,193.75
$3,438.04

$165.00

$4,796.79

$10,203.21

10015

Chip & Crack

Seal

$75,000

$24,755.46

-$5,276.00

$19,479.46

$55,520.54

10017

Engineering
for 2011
$50,000

$2,973.82

$1,136.86

$884.56

$4,995.24

$45,004.76

YTD Budget Summary

10018

Dmp Trck

Rplce #14

$105,000

-$21,500.00

$69,848.00

$48,348.00

$56,652.00

10020

One Ton DT
Rplce #8

$50,000

$0.00

$50,000.00

10027
2010 Pool

Shelter
$24,000.00

$12,267.71
$7,777.65
$41.07
$173.25

$20,259.68

$3,740.32

Page 2 of 3







2010 Project #:

Capital Project:
2010 Budgeted Amount

Actual Bid Price
Contractor:
Engineer:
Contingency:

Monthly Expenses
January

February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
Total

Remaining Budget

2010 Capital Projects

10033 10034 10035 10036
Senior Ctr 2010 SW Util
Parking Deck Stdy EMS Remodel |SW Operations
$150,000 $30,000 $1,000,000
$390.00
$3,737.25 $16.00
$5,333.86 $3,920.32 $4,047.00
$1,722.83 $3,722.56 $11,865.50
$2,867.88 $3,661.99 $18,282.70
$2,447.32 $2,972.60 $20,653.50
$144.17 $10,281.22
$18,724.51 $863.48 $6,415.12
$25,906.71 $20,681.74 $71,434.36 $4,047.00
$124,093.29 $9,318.26| $928,565.64 -54,047.00

YTD Budget Summary

10000

MISC

-$2,899.20
$1,035.00

$3,000.00

$1,135.80

-$1,135.80

2010 Totals

$2,715,500.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

-$2,899.20
$8,649.19
$16,805.19
$48,525.73
$69,095.35
$170,586.50
$295,354.15
$164,199.60
$231,784.28
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,002,100.79

$1,713,399.21

Page 3 of 3









001-11100
001-11101
001-13010
001-13015

001-19999

100
202
203
204
212
215
217
221
222
223
224
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
238
239
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
250
251
260
261
270
300
400
410
603

CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
September 30, 2010

Combined Cash Accounts

PRIMARY CHECKING
PAYROLL CHECKING
A/R CASH CLEARING
IMPROV DISTR CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash

CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

Total Unallocated Cash

Cash Allocation Reconciliation

Allocation to GENERAL FUND

Allocation to TID #2 FUND

Allocation to TID #3 FUND

Allocation to TID #4 FUND

Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND
Allocation to LIBRARY FUND

Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
Allocation to FIRE TRUCK FUND

Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND

Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND
Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND

Allocation to FOOD PANTRY

Allocation to LANDMARKS

Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND

Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND

Allocation to CDBG FUND

Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND
Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
Allocation to TOURISM FUND

Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND

Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND
Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND
Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Allocation to FUND 603

540,491.88
.00
.00
.00

540,491.88

( 540,491.88)

.00

151,854.52
13.95
238,034.76
111,846.95
6,646.27
28,422.44
8,293.61
6,322.65
2,624.54
17,181.50
3,686.56
.00
1,000.13
1,445.22
10,043.21
19,628.91
99.12
407.50
1,637.45
.00
210.00
36,566.93
4,486.44
203.05
20

( 166,701.08)
.00

( 1,148.72)

( 43,011.26)
135,075.24
51,020.17

( 23,415.81)
36,660.56

( 91,426.02)
45,841.49
52,527.56

( 105,586.16)

For Administration Use Only

75 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed

10/14/2010  02:37pm







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
September 30, 2010

Total Allocations to Other Funds 540,491.88
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 540,491.88)
Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 75 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 10/14/2010 02:37pm Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 09/10 Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 151,854.52
100-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11102 WELLS FARGO CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11110 BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT .00
100-11300 INVESTED PROCEEDS .00
100-11301 WELLSFARGO/DUNKIRK 510,470.00
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,980,035.77
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,859.34
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 200,000.00
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 4,926,420.54 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #2 FUND
202-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #2 13.95
202-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
TID #2 FUND Sub-Totals: 13.95 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 238,034.76
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,248,602.84
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,486,637.60 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 111,846.95
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.94

204-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 09/10

Page: 2
Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 111,852.89 .00
Net Income: .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 6,646.27
212-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 6,646.27 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY FUND
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 28,422.44
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,045.55
215-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: 228,467.99 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDFILL FUND
216-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDFILL FUND Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 8,293.61
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 239,230.77
217-11305 INVESTMENTS-LGIP .00
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 247,524.38 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 09/10

Page: 3
Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm

Account No Title Debit

Credit

FIRE TRUCK FUND

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,322.65
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 6,324.31

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

.00

.00

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 2,624.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
222-11305 LGIP INVESTMENTS .00
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 2,765.24

Net Income:

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

.00

.00

223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 17,181.50
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,181.97
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 57,363.47

Net Income:

STORM SEWER FUND

.00

.00

224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 3,686.56
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,793.20
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 20,479.76

Net Income:

EMS TRUCK FUND

227-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUCK .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 81,771.97

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 09/10

Page: 4
Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 81,771.97 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 1,000.13
229-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 1,000.13 .00
Net Income: .00
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 1,445.22
230-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,955.14
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: 6,400.36 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 10,043.21
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,277.10
231-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 31,320.31 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 19,628.91
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 293,528.99
232-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 09/10

Page: 5
Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 313,157.90 .00
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 99.12
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,539.08
233-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 9,638.20 .00
Net Income: .00
FOOD PANTRY
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 407.50
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 67,945.10
234-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 68,352.60 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDMARKS
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 1,637.45
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,029.72
235-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 6,667.17 .00
Net Income: .00
PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
238-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PRES AMERICA .00
238-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
238-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 09/10

Page: 6
Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
239-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 36,566.93
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 33,101.10
241-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 69,668.03 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 4,486.44
242-11104 PETTY CASH .00
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,207.04
242-11306 PETER SPENCE ACCOUNT .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 14,693.48 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 203.05
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 543,520.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,058.16
243-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 09/10

Page: 7
Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 558,781.46 .00
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
244-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 166,701.08 -
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 158,124.48
245-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
245-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 158,124.48 166,701.08 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR .00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,544.81
246-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,544.81 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 1,148.72 -
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,429.12
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 20,429.12 1,148.72 -
Net Income: .00
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Account No Title Debit

SICK LEAVE FUND

250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,047.28
250-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 5,047.28
Net Income:

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 135,075.24
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,035.25
251-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 185,110.49

Net Income:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 51,020.17
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 51,020.17

Net Income:

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: .00

Net Income:

Credit
43,011.26 -
43,011.26 -

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
23,415.81 -
23,415.81 -
.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 09/10

Oct 14, 2010 02:39pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 36,660.56
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 36,660.56 .00
Net Income: .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 91,426.02 -
300-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,189.40
300-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 16,189.40 91,426.02 -
Net Income: .00
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 45,841.49
400-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,309,111.14
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,153.28
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,000,000.00
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 2,424,105.91 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 52,527.56
410-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,382.80
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 60,910.36 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 105,586.16 -
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 983,482.83
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Account No Title Debit Credit
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 983,482.83 105,586.16 -
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 12,268,783.62 431,289.05 -
Net Income: .00

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
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Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
OPERA HOUSE ANNUAL PUBLICATION 1,680.00
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 96,350.15
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 8,445.87
OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 28,518.42
OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 357.29
ANIMAL LICENSE 2010 DOG LICENSE # 64.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  BAILS/FINES 16,446.83
OTHER REVENUES 58,525.32
SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 25,371.25
CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 505.00
CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 130.00
PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 5,655.80
PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 1,070.40
PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 620.40
PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 495.30
PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 2,013.10
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  PARKING FINES 790.00
CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 315.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  MISC REVENUES 99.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 16,598.56
STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 50.00
STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 490.00
STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 972.00
SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 383.00
SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 6,769.94
SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 24.00
PARKS PARK RESERVATION 37.19
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 6,254.22
RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 3,403.96
CABLE MISC REVENUES 4,145.00
CABLE DVD DUPLICATION 220.00
OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 617.25
SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 1,020.17
SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 2,822.47
SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 152.00
LIBRARY FINES 2,721.55
LIBRARY COPIES 331.33
LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 645.00
PLANNING DEPT STORMWATER AND EROSION 95.00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 130.00
DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 113.24
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 2,012.42
EMS DONATIONS 103.53
EMS CPR REVENUE 458.50
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 69,627.00
OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 800.00
OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 400.00
OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,612.00
Summary Totals:

371,462.46

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total
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CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 09/30/2010 (9/10)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

09/30/2010 1 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 22,613.74
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 22,613.74 -

.00*

09/30/2010 2 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 1,235.38
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 1,235.38 -

.00*

09/30/2010 3 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,807.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,807.00 -

.00*

09/30/2010 4 PAYROLL REJECT RICHTER, JUSTIN 001-11100 55.41
PAYROLL REJECT RICHTER, JUSTIN 100-21500 55.41 -

.00*

09/30/2010 5 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 2,500.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 230-11302 2,500.00 -

.00*

09/30/2010 6 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 001-11100 150,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 400-11302 150,000.00 -

.00*

09/30/2010 7 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 5,086.82
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 5,086.82 -

.00*

09/30/2010 8 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 485.38
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 485.38 -

.00*

09/30/2010 9 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 10,061.40
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 10,061.40 -

.00*

09/30/2010 10 TO RECORD DARION STEWARD PAYROLL REJECT 001-11100 22.16
TO RECORD DARION STEWARD PAYROLL REJECT 100-21500 22.16 -

.00*

09/30/2010 11 TO RECORD PD REVENUE 4 BULLET PRF VESTS 001-11100 1,600.00
TO RECORD PD REVENUE 4 BULLET PRF VESTS 100-46210 1,600.00 -

.00*

09/30/2010 12 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 10.37
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 10.37 -

.00*

Documents: 12 Transactions: 24 Totals: 198,477.66 198,477.66 -
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
09/10 09/24/2010 35901 2098 VOID - WILLIAM MORRIS ENDEAVOR 5,875.00 -M
09/10 09/01/2010 36124 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,782.81
09/10 09/01/2010 36125 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 166.75
09/10 09/01/2010 36126 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 91.04
09/10 09/01/2010 36127 141 ASSOCIATED WEALTH MANAGEMENT 635.03
09/10 09/01/2010 36128 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 25.79
09/10 09/01/2010 36129 150 AUXIANT 5,143.35
09/10 09/01/2010 36130 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36131 155 BADOUR, DIANA 36.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36132 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,350.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36133 162 BARRY OPTICAL 200.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36134 1884 AUDIOGO 159.91
09/10 09/01/2010 36135 1737 BUBRICK'S 113.84
09/10 09/01/2010 36136 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 183.97
09/10 09/01/2010 36137 2692 CASSELBERG, STEVE 460.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36138 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 269.97
09/10 09/01/2010 36139 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 109.38
09/10 09/01/2010 36140 2693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 221.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36141 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 28,921.03
09/10 09/01/2010 36142 2694 DANE COUNTY TREASURER-UW 500.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36143 2695 DAVIS, KAY 140.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36144 302 DEMCO INC 471.01
09/10 09/01/2010 36145 2703 ECKES, SHIRLEY 60.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36146 385 GALE 76.74
09/10 09/01/2010 36147 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,269.75
09/10 09/01/2010 36148 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 24.27
09/10 09/01/2010 36149 413 GREAT - WEST 1,700.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36150 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 115.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36151 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36152 1478 HAUGE, RUBY 30.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36153 1366 HIGHSMITH INC. 46.88
09/10 09/01/2010 36154 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 113.35
09/10 09/01/2010 36155 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 53,630.18
09/10 09/01/2010 36156 2696 LECK, GREG 50.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36157 2697 LIVE OAK MEDIA 291.06
09/10 09/01/2010 36158 2698 LOURIGAN, CELESTE 19.95
09/10 09/01/2010 36159 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 51.05
09/10 09/01/2010 36160 617 MIDWEST TAPE 1,179.20
09/10 09/01/2010 36161 2699 NEFRONS, THE 200.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36162 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36163 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 102.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36164 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 13.20
09/10 09/01/2010 36165 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 26.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36166 741 RECORDED BOOKS INC 6.95
09/10 09/01/2010 36167 742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 51.96
09/10 09/01/2010 36168 747 REINDL PRINTING INC 620.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36169 753 RESTAT 7,767.47
09/10 09/01/2010 36170 776 ROUNDYS 667.46
09/10 09/01/2010 36171 2700 SCHAUFF, DENNIS 36.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36172 2701 SCHMUCKER, LESTER 86.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36173 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 446.36
09/10 09/01/2010 36174 800 SCHWAAB INC 94.22
09/10 09/01/2010 36175 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 2,219.52
09/10 09/01/2010 36176 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 50.08

09/10 09/01/2010 36177 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 14400
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
09/10 09/01/2010 36178 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 50.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36179 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 1,738.10
09/10 09/01/2010 36180 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 6,083.35
09/10 09/01/2010 36181 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 15,695.80
09/10 09/01/2010 36182 885 SUN BADGE CO 447.50
09/10 09/01/2010 36183 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 320.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36184 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 127.84
09/10 09/01/2010 36185 2702 UW-STEVENS POINT 175.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36186 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 11,309.28
09/10 09/01/2010 36187 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 225.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36188 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 30.00
09/10 09/01/2010 36189 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 39,874.53
09/10 09/01/2010 36190 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 633.37
09/10 09/08/2010 36191 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,739.92
09/10 09/08/2010 36192 2707 A TO Z RENTALL 82.50
09/10 09/08/2010 36193 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 124.64
09/10 09/08/2010 36194 150 AUXIANT 5,514.29
09/10 09/08/2010 36195 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 5,880.08
09/10 09/08/2010 36196 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 4,709.92
09/10 09/08/2010 36197 204 BURDICK, DORIS 75.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36198 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 170.98
09/10 09/08/2010 36199 221 CGCINC. 288.90
09/10 09/08/2010 36200 1771 CHEM-DRY OF MADISON 456.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36201 2704 CIB TECHNOLOGY CONFERENCE 150.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36202 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 158.93
09/10 09/08/2010 36203 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 17.59
09/10 09/08/2010 36204 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4,333.75
09/10 09/08/2010 36205 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 78.70
09/10 09/08/2010 36206 1464 DIAMOND VOGEL 1,342.45
09/10 09/08/2010 36207 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 268.56
09/10 09/08/2010 36208 2710 ELLIOTT, JACK 2,000.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36209 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS 184.25
09/10 09/08/2010 36210 344 ETlcorp 262.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36211 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2,170.60
09/10 09/08/2010 36212 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 54.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36213 472 INKWORKS INC 710.15
09/10 09/08/2010 36214 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 888.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36215 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 825.60
09/10 09/08/2010 36216 504 KAHL, TERRY 640.85
09/10 09/08/2010 36217 505 KALLAND, DAVID 1,010.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36218 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 374.88
09/10 09/08/2010 36219 538 KUSTOM SIGNALS INC 146.32
09/10 09/08/2010 36220 1533 LEADERSHIP SEMINARS 178.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36221 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY INS 643.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36222 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING 29,495.13
09/10 09/08/2010 36223 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 300.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36224 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 2,750.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36225 2708 OAKEY, MILDRED 558.39
09/10 09/08/2010 36226 2709 POWERS, MARIE 99.52
09/10 09/08/2010 36227 2013 RICHTER, JUSTIN 55.41
09/10 09/08/2010 36228 2705 ROCK COUNTY COA 10.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36229 2711 RON'S BODY & WELDING 75.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36230 776 ROUNDYS 5.28
09/10 09/08/2010 36231 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 549.75
09/10  09/08/2010 36232 2706  SHILLINGBURG, STACY 114.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/08/2010 36233 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 71.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36234 828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 2,500.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36235 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 14,007.40
09/10 09/08/2010 36236 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 15,336.41
09/10 09/08/2010 36237 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 250.56
09/10 09/08/2010 36238 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 138.68
09/10 09/08/2010 36239 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36240 874 VOID - STREET RAG .00
09/10 09/08/2010 36241 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 38.80
09/10 09/08/2010 36242 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 44.12
09/10 09/08/2010 36243 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
09/10 09/08/2010 36244 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 60.16
09/10 09/08/2010 36245 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 31.50
09/10 09/08/2010 36246 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 7,842.03
09/10 09/08/2010 36247 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 794.26
09/10 09/15/2010 36248 1768 WPRA 9,746.50
09/10 09/15/2010 36249 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 13.02
09/10 09/15/2010 36250 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 74.13
09/10 09/15/2010 36251 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 56.98
09/10 09/15/2010 36252 150 AUXIANT 2,774.93
09/10 09/15/2010 36253 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,360.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36254 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 121.48
09/10 09/15/2010 36255 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
09/10 09/15/2010 36256 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,089.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36257 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 1,382.93
09/10 09/15/2010 36258 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 112.45
09/10 09/15/2010 36259 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 9.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36260 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 67.47
09/10 09/15/2010 36261 413 GREAT - WEST 1,700.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36262 1985 HONEY WAGON SERVICES INC 150.00
09/10 09/24/2010 36263 2717 VOID - 14 SOUTH ARTISTS .00 M
09/10 09/15/2010 36264 472 INKWORKS INC 44.50
09/10 09/15/2010 36265 538 KUSTOM SIGNALS INC 18.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36266 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 113.80
09/10 09/15/2010 36267 2714 MADISON METRO SCHOOL DISTRICT 61.80
09/10 09/15/2010 36268 2715 MONTUNO PRODUCTION AMERICA LLC 4,700.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36269 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 400.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36270 2716 NETT, BRUCE 375.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36271 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36272 2713 RIDDLE, BRENDA 35.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36273 776 ROUNDYS 807.15
09/10 09/15/2010 36274 2718 SHAW BUILDING & DESIGN 980.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36275 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 9.21
09/10 09/15/2010 36276 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 67.50
09/10 09/15/2010 36277 Information Only Check .00 V
09/10 09/15/2010 36278 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 22,559.39
09/10 09/15/2010 36279 873 STRANG INC 5,240.72
09/10 09/15/2010 36280 874 STREET RAG 1,100.50
09/10 09/15/2010 36281 876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 25.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36282 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 745.58
09/10 09/15/2010 36283 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 7,289.63
09/10 09/15/2010 36284 2712 WAGNER, JOHN 30.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36285 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 91.00
09/10 09/15/2010 36286 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 300.00

09/10 09/15/2010 36287 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICEASSOC 187100
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/15/2010 36288 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 633.37
09/10 09/15/2010 36289 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 698.14
09/10 09/15/2010 36290 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 65.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36291 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 74.81
09/10 09/22/2010 36292 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 267.22
09/10 09/22/2010 36293 1688 AMAZON 103.10
09/10 09/22/2010 36294 2263 AMR DIGITAL CORPORATION 4,585.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36295 2423 ANDREASSEN, MYRA 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36296 143 AT&T 68.85
09/10 09/22/2010 36297 1884 AUDIOGO 175.88
09/10 09/22/2010 36298 150 AUXIANT 51,431.89
09/10 09/22/2010 36299 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 17,031.61
09/10 09/22/2010 36300 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,124.62
09/10 09/22/2010 36301 1126 BARNETT, MARY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36302 1127 BARNETT, ROBERT 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36303 2217 BECKETT MEDIA LLC 19.94
09/10 09/22/2010 36304 2719 BOLAND, MARK OR TINA 25.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36305 1601 BRAUN, BARB 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36306 1737 BUBRICK'S 196.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36307 204 BURDICK, DORIS 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36308 1254 BURDICK, THOMAS 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36309 2728 CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 26.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36310 2724 CARTER, TIM 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36311 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 194.93
09/10 09/22/2010 36312 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 296.36
09/10 09/22/2010 36313 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36314 1251 CHRISTENSEN, PAT 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36315 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
09/10 09/22/2010 36316 258 COOPER, BOB 475.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36317 1136 CURTISS, CINDY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36318 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 9.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36319 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 888.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36320 295 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS INC 198.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36321 2720 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS -STOUGHTON 350.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36322 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 134.20
09/10 09/22/2010 36323 1137 DENEEN, CAROL 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36324 Information Only Check .00 V
09/10 09/22/2010 36325 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,747.45
09/10 09/22/2010 36326 2536 DIMENSION IV 165.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36327 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 333.96
09/10 09/22/2010 36328 2730 EF JOHNSON COMPANY 3,086.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36329 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36330 1141 ELLINGSON, RON 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36331 348 FAGAN TRUCK & TRAILER CENTER 122.16
09/10 09/22/2010 36332 370 FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 420.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36333 385 GALE 360.75
09/10 09/22/2010 36334 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 193.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36335 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 17.02
09/10 09/22/2010 36336 417 GRIGGS, PAM 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36337 419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 2,803.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36338 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 148.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36339 1154 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36340 1444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 219.42
09/10 09/22/2010 36341 1157 HORTON, RUSS 52.50
09/10  09/22/2010 36342 472 INKWORKS INC 177.56

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
09/10 09/22/2010 36343 2721 INSPIRED ADULT DAY CENTER 300.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36344 1159 JACOBSON, JANET 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36345 2722 JAMIESON BROWN MUSIC INC 2,500.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36346 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 230.37
09/10 09/22/2010 36347 1160 JENSON, GREG 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36348 1162 JESS, BERNADINE 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36349 1163 JESS, WILLIAM 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36350 1710 JOHNSON, ELNORA 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36351 1566 JOHNSON, TODD OR KATE 275.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36352 504 KAHL, TERRY 79.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36353 1549 KEENEY, NANCY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36354 1249 KETTERER, AMY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36355 1244 KETTERER, TONY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36356 1173 LANG, JANE 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36357 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36358 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. 288.75
09/10 09/22/2010 36359 2726 MARTY'S POLISHING & REPAIR INC 288.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36360 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36361 1182 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36362 1183 MC NAUGHTON, MARY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36363 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 878.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36364 2727 MIDDLETON EMS 60.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36365 1185 MILLER, RON 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36366 Information Only Check .00 V
09/10 09/22/2010 36367 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,899.79
09/10 09/22/2010 36368 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 100.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36369 2725 MOTION MEDICAL DISTRIBUTING 233.03
09/10 09/22/2010 36370 1113 NAVITAS HEALTH & FITNESS 1,938.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36371 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 797.26
09/10 09/22/2010 36372 684 OTT, KRISTIN L 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36373 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 14.96
09/10 09/22/2010 36374 715 POSTMASTER 176.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36375 727 QUALITY BOOKS INC 19.95
09/10 09/22/2010 36376 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 378.76
09/10 09/22/2010 36377 753 RESTAT 11,112.73
09/10 09/22/2010 36378 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 1,402.97
09/10 09/22/2010 36379 792 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36380 1595 SLAGSVOLD, MARILYN 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36381 1705 SLAGSVOLD, PETER 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36382 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 566.22
09/10 09/22/2010 36383 1196 STAATS, YOLANDA 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36384 1259 STACEY, EILEEN 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36385 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 247.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36386 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 160.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36387 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 470.93
09/10 09/22/2010 36388 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN 37.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36389 874 STREET RAG 108.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36390 2729 SULLIVAN, PAT 96.97
09/10 09/22/2010 36391 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36392 895 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36393 1582 TEIGEN, DUWAYNE 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36394 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A 67.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36395 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 42.62
09/10 09/22/2010 36396 917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 730.00
09/10  09/22/2010 36397 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD 52.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/10 09/22/2010 36398 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 3,307.98
09/10 09/22/2010 36399 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 197.62
09/10 09/22/2010 36400 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 80.55
09/10 09/22/2010 36401 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 127.84
09/10 09/22/2010 36402 2723 USDA-RD 1,000.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36403 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 9.33
09/10 09/22/2010 36404 1204 VEUM, BARBARA 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36405 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 4,162.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36406 1207 WEISS, MARY 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36407 1594 WHEELER, BOB 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36408 1712 WHEELER, SYLVIA 52.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36409 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 1,649.50
09/10 09/22/2010 36410 2612 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 76,644.32
09/10 09/22/2010 36411 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 20.00
09/10 09/22/2010 36412 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 40,776.13
09/10 09/22/2010 36413 1653 WISCONSIN PARENTS ASSOCIATION 30.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36414 2717 14 SOUTH ARTISTS 250.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36415 1746 ACTIVE NETWORK INC 334.81
09/10 09/29/2010 36416 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 63.31
09/10 09/29/2010 36417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 563.82
09/10 09/29/2010 36418 2731 AMAZING ANIMALS BY SAMANTHA 750.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36419 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 215.68
09/10 09/29/2010 36420 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 25.79
09/10 09/29/2010 36421 143 AT&T 61.20
09/10 09/29/2010 36422 150 AUXIANT 7,180.69
09/10 09/29/2010 36423 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,300.46
09/10 09/29/2010 36424 1687 BARRETT, PAMELA 137.50
09/10 09/29/2010 36425 2732 CAPITAL CITY INTERNATIONAL INC 69,848.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36426 2735 CAPITOL STEPS PRODUCTIONS INC 15,510.00
09/10  09/29/2010 36427 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
09/10 09/29/2010 36428 1474 D & L DRAIN 88.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36429 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERV 951.44
09/10 09/29/2010 36430 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 588.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36431 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 252.71
09/10 09/29/2010 36432 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 157.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36433 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 175.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36434 2565 FOREST LANDSCAPING 8,035.53
09/10 09/29/2010 36435 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 701.85
09/10 09/29/2010 36436 2037 HALVERSONS 199.49
09/10 09/29/2010 36437 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 2,395.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36438 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 85.00
09/10  09/29/2010 36439 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 287.30
09/10 09/29/2010 36440 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36441 2511 KLUTE, ADA 641.50
09/10 09/29/2010 36442 2491 KVALHEIM, KEITH 146.49
09/10 09/29/2010 36443 1172 LA FORCE INC 49.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36444 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 212.90
09/10 09/29/2010 36445 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 39.00
09/10  09/29/2010 36446 617 MIDWEST TAPE 1,320.63
09/10 09/29/2010 36447 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 110.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36448 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 400.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36449 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 102.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36450 715 POSTMASTER 176.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36451 753 RESTAT 10,423.53
09/10  09/29/2010 36452 776 ROUNDYS 657.04

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 7
Oct 14, 2010 02:49pm
Check Issue Date(s): 09/01/2010 - 09/30/2010

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
09/10 09/29/2010 36453 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY 245.90
09/10 09/29/2010 36454 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 423.61
09/10 09/29/2010 36455 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 10,168.68
09/10 09/29/2010 36456 2734 STENULSON, AMY 50.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36457 1730 STEWARD, DARREON 22.16
09/10 09/29/2010 36458 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 20,422.00
09/10  09/29/2010 36459 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 3,368.67
09/10  09/29/2010 36460 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 98.53
09/10 09/29/2010 36461 913 TJ CONEVERA'S INC. 1,627.50
09/10 09/29/2010 36462 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 7,156.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36463 2219 VINEY, DAVID 17.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36464 1383 WELLS FARGO BANKS 30.26
09/10 09/29/2010 36465 2098 WILLIAM MORRIS ENDEAVOR 5,875.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36466 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 990.00
09/10  09/29/2010 36467 2733 WISCONSIN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 386.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36468 413 GREAT - WEST 1,700.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36469 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
09/10 09/29/2010 36470 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 633.37

Totals: 790,141.47

Dated: October 14, 2010

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate
record of all checks written September 1, 2010 thru September 30, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING
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Period: 09/30/2010 (9/10)

Page: 1
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Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

09/30/2010 1 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 1,969.20
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 1,969.20 -

.00*

09/30/2010 2 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 12,563.12
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 12,563.12 -

.00*

09/30/2010 3 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,293.78
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,293.78 -

.00*

09/30/2010 4 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,919.12
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,919.12 -

.00*

09/30/2010 5 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 9,002.87
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 9,002.87 -

.00*

09/30/2010 6 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 5,094.54
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 5,094.54 -

.00*

09/30/2010 7 US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-52100-340 4.83

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-53300-340 4.50

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-54600-212 65.94

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 242-52200-346 20.00

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-53400-340 7.95

US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-53300-340 150.00
US BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 253.22 -

.00*

09/30/2010 8 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 12,625.88
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 12,625.88 -

.00*

09/30/2010 9 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 61,987.50
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 61,987.50 -

.00*

09/30/2010 10 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 78,835.36
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 78,835.36 -

.00*

09/30/2010 11 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 15,756.89

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 20,900.24

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,888.08
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 41,545.21 -

.00*

09/30/2010 12 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,717.41

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 19,739.56

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,616.48
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 41,073.45 -

.00*

09/30/2010 13 STREET RAGS CHECK #36123 100-55300-340 442.50
STREET RAGS CHECK #36123 001-11100 442.50 -

.00*

09/30/2010 14 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 1,269.18
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 1,269.18 -

.00*

09/30/2010 15 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 6,941.26
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 6,941.26 -
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Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount
.00*
09/30/2010 17 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 20,266.55
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 20,266.55 -
.00*
09/30/2010 18 TO RECORD US BANK OOPS 100-51200-212 22.60
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS 100-55300-340 18.99
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS 100-51440-340 89.90
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS 001-11100 131.49 -
.00*
09/30/2010 19 TO RECORD US BANK OOPS 100-53300-212 14.34
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS 100-52100-340 42.49
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS 001-11100 56.83 -
.00*
09/30/2010 20 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 95.43
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 95.43 -
.00*
09/30/2010 21 TO RECORD NSF CHECK PARKER AND FEE (REC) 100-46750 146.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK PARKER AND FEE (REC) 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK PARKER AND FEE (REC) 001-11100 136.00 -
.00*
Documents: 20 Transactions: 53 Totals: 304,512.49 304,512.49 -
Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES 2,488.92) 7,427,910.98 7,430,235 2,324.02 99.97
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 14,719.00 945,942.00 1,703,178 757,236.00 55.54
LICENSES & PERMITS 11,565.90 85,557.08 70,300 15,257.08) 121.70
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 8,926.72 71,218.99 120,000 48,781.01 59.35
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 90,279.52  1,087,571.49 1,131,502 43,930.51 96.12
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 68,500.00 73,000 4,500.00 93.84
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 25,603.24 673,012.68 204,048 468,964.68 ) 329.83
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 150,000 150,000.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 150,105.46 10,359,713.22 10,882,263 522,549.78 95.20
EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 32,160.68 47,505 15,344.32 67.70
JUDICIAL 5,918.06 59,597.69 85,020 25,422.31 70.10
LEGAL 12,682.70 47,994.15 108,400 60,405.85 44.28
MAYOR 6,631.29 58,096.08 74,706 16,609.92 7777
CLERK 17,804.02 157,275.81 219,002 61,726.19 71.81
ELECTION 2,904.72 15,476.11 20,600 5,123.89 75.13
FINANCE DIRECTOR 37,116.44 417,066.38 547,769 130,702.62 76.14
ASSESSOR .00 38,000.00 42,366 4,366.00 89.69
CITY WEBSITE .00 .00 5,000 5,000.00 .00
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,410.28 0 2,410.28) .00
INSURANCE 293.77 165,957.32 177,057 11,099.68 93.73
LAW ENFORCEMENT 194,102.01 1,671,878.06 2,361,617 689,738.94 70.79
FIRE PROTECTION 28,388.89 254,551.39 468,929 214,377.61 54.28
AMBULANCE 56.70 175.68 0 175.68) .00
INSPECTION 6,247.80 59,848.34 83,808 23,959.66 7141
CITY BUILDINGS 9,050.58 89,553.21 148,478 58,924.79 60.31
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 72,645.65 682,319.31 968,155 285,835.69 70.48
SNOW REMOVAL .00 36,875.23 70,600 33,724.77 52.23
ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 2,293.30 9,318.39 0 9,318.39) .00
STREET LIGHTING 9,789.84 84,299.50 129,800 45,500.50 64.95
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 51.84 2,192.31 14,000 11,807.69 15.66
SANITATION 53,918.18 430,738.13 639,817 209,078.87 67.32
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 22.00 88.00 0 88.00) .00
SENIOR CENTER 62,328.65 334,407.09 500,968 166,560.91 66.75
CEMETERY 4,097.34 25,618.54 34,000 8,381.46 75.35
CULTURE 250.00 6,792.90 7,500 707.10 90.57
PARKS 18,451.19 130,344.31 193,336 62,991.69 67.42
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 14,117.20 184,793.07 242,032 57,238.93 76.35
YOUTH CENTER 3,563.53 42,007.90 58,944 16,936.10 71.27
CABLE 12,985.40 113,558.25 165,326 51,767.75 68.69
PLANNING 14,757.43 132,744.59 187,367 54,622.41 70.85
CONTINGENCY .00 289.00 80,000 79,711.00 .36
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 1,861,294.00 1,861,294 .00 100.00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/14/2010 02:51PM PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 442,872 442,872.00 .00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 87,252.00 568,852.00 887,677 318,825.00 64.08
LEGISLATIVE .00 50,000.00 0 ( 50,000.00) .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 681,595.93  7,766,573.70 10,873,945  3,107,371.30 71.42
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 531,490.47) 2,593,139.52 8,318 (2,584,821.52) 31,175.04

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/14/2010 02:51PM PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 236,341.31 239,973 3,631.69 98.49

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,909.96 27,460.49 26,500 ( 960.49) 103.62

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 15.75 396.53 0 ( 396.53) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 77,252.00 519,352.00 519,352 .00 100.00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 80,177.71 783,550.33 785,825 2,274.67 99.71
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 60,869.57 555,099.39 785,825 230,725.61 70.64

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 60,869.57 555,099.39 785,825 230,725.61 70.64

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 19,308.14 228,450.94 0 ( 228,450.94) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

10/14/2010  02:52PM

PAGE: 1








RECEIVED City of Stoughton

SEp 17 2010 381 E. Main Street
_ Stoughton, Wi 53589
GIFY OPSTOUGHTON (608) 873-6677

NOTICE OF CLAIM

L , Estimate of Damage
Name: \_ oot g@{\}{w—' L Auto: s, S0
Address: \\ (¢ A/ Cvynrm 57 Property:  $__

' Personal Injury: $

Phone: (oo -9 —04d 55 Other: $

; ' (Specify:
Incident/Acciden Informatlon O )
Date: @ ol '

Time: 3. 350 -~ Y. \5
Location: LNl S7—

. CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAIM
In the space below briefly describe the circumstances of your claim. (Attach addition sheets, if
necessary.) For auto damages attach a copy of the police report, if any, and attach a diagram of
the accident scene including north, south, east or west corners if the accident occurred at an
intersection. For personal injury, indicate the nature of the injury and whether or not medical
attention was given and give the name of the attending physician. For property, describe events
that led to damage. For all damages, attach estimates for repair or replacement. Also identify any
witnesses to the jncident/acci ent
tree hpanch (e bopnct) cn Foe ﬁ&ct v fell on Fo 2
Of mq  Cow, Totmbire O

Signed: Dec"- B - Date: 9- ) -1© )
CLAIM

(NOTE: You are not required to make a claim at this time. As long as you have filed the above

Notice of Claim you may file a claim with the City of Stoughton at any time consistent with the

applicable statute of limitations. However, in order for the City of Stoughton to formally accept or

deny your claim at this time, the following claim must be completed, with a dollar amount, and

sighed.)

The undersigned hereby makes a claim against the City of Stoughton arising out of the
circumstances ?esc ibed above. The claim is for relief in the form of “damages in the
amountof $_L{, o0  and non-monetary relief as follows:

, (;,l/ss out lf not applicable)
Signed: % /2/\ q i O

Address:
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Maria Hougan
From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.com]
Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 3:53 PM
To: Maria Hougan
Subject: Bartelt v Sthoughton; DOL:8-20-10
| am in receipt of the above claim that has been filed against the City of Stoughton in the amount of 4,500. The
claimant has indicated that his vehicle was damaged when a City tree branch fell on the top of his car causing

Pili

damage
It is my understanding that the City had no prior notice of any defect with this tree and that the City does

inspect trees and take corrective action when they find trees that need attention. Based on this, it is my
opinion that the City is meeting the standard of care, reasonable care, that is required for municipalities for

these types of incidents. In addition, | have been advised that this tree branch fell during a rain storm in which
there were high strong winds. As such, this incident would be considered an “Act of God”

Based on the above, it would be my recommendation that this claim be denied. Should you have further

questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
Tom Mann
ST = é‘% é‘EEé CLIIES & VILLAGES
VI —“—’ T— t MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY
This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which
it was addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible
for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error
please notify the original sender immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete this message along with
any attachments from your computer and destroy any printed copies. Thank you.

10/18/2010





REPORT OF ACCIDENT OR INCIDENT INVOLVING CITY VEHICLE OR EMPLOYEE
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DRIVER:

WERE POLICE NOTIFIED AND ACCIDENT REPORT MADE OUT: Yiouo

EXPLAIN IN OWN WORDS WHAT HAPPENED:
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Glacier

Luann Aime

From: Karl Manthe

Sent:  Wednesday, August 25, 2010 2:35 PM
To: Luann Alme

Cc: Maria Hougan, Laurie Sullivan

Subject: RE: Damage from Storm

Luann,
No, tree was not on list to be removed or trimmed

No previous issues with this tree

Strong straight winds and rain was recorded Friday night - Severe Thunderstorm Warnings also

posted

Dave Juve filled out report and was on-call for Street Department. Randy Nelson came in to assist

with cleanup
Let me know if you have any other questions

Karl

Karl D. Manthe

Street Superintendent - City of Stoughton
515 S. Fourth Street

Stoughton, WI. 53589

Ph - 608-873-6303

Fax - 608-877-8387

email: kmanthe@ci.stoughton.wi.us

City Web Site: www.cityofstoughton.com
Population: 12,840

From: Luann Alme

Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2010 11:09 AM
To: Karl Manthe

Cc: Maria Hougan; Laurie Sullivan

Subject: RE: Damage from Storm

Karl -

Some questions for you:

Was this parkrow tree on the list for trimming or removal?

Had there been issues with this tree before?

Please obtain the weather conditions at this time for the file.

8/25/2010
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Also, who filled out the incident report — it was not signed.

Luann J. Alme
City Clerk/Personnel Director

City of Stoughton

From: Karl Manthe

Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2010 9:44 AM

To: Luann Alme

Cc: Rick Gullickson; Vickie Erdahl; Maria Hougan; Pat Conlin
Subject: RE: Damage from Storm

Luann,
| have pictures and street dept report attached

Let me know if you have any questions

Karl

Karl D. Manthe

Street Superintendent - City of Stoughton
515 S. Fourth Street

Stoughton, WI. 53589

Ph - 608-873-6303

Fax - 608-877-8387

email: kmanthe@ci.stoughton.wi.us

City Web Site: www.cityofstoughton.com
Popuiation: 12,840

From: Luann Alme

Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2010 7:51 AM
To: Karl Manthe

Cc: Rick Gullickson; Vickie Erdahl; Maria Hougan
Subject: RE: Damage from Storm

Karl -

Do the people intend to file a claim?

8/25/2010
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Luann J. Alme
City Clerk/Personnel Director

City of Stoughton

From: Karl Manthe

Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 2010 3:44 PM
To: Luann Alme

Cc: Rick Gullickson; Vickie Erdahl
Subject: Damage from Storm

Luann,

During the storm last Friday night, a branch came down on Lynn St and hit a car breaking out the windows.
I will follow up with more info, report and pictures

Thanks

Karl

Karl D. Manthe

Street Superintendent - City of Stoughton
515 S. Fourth Street

Stoughton, WI. 53589

Ph - 608-873-6303

Fax - 608-877-8387

email: kmanthe@ci.stoughton.wi.us

City Web Site: www.cityofstoughton.com
Population: 12,840

8/25/2010





Stoughton Police Department

2010-001581-INC

321 South 4th Street Incident Report: 2010-001581-INC 08/25/2010 10:45AM
Stoughton, WY 53589
(608) 873-3374 Call # Page: 1 of 2
Reported Date & Time Description: Status Status Date
08/20/20106 5:11 pm Miscellaneous Closed 08/20/2010
Occurred From Disposed To Disposed Date
08/20/2010 o (8/20/2010
Offense  Type (C  Code: 3420
Victim/Complainant DOB Age Sex Race Ethnicity Phone
Bartelt, David M JR 04/18/1990 20 Male ‘White Non-Hispanic  (608) 873-5045
116 N Lynn St
Stoughton, WI 53589
On Hwy Street Address 116 Lynn St N
Estimated Dir. From/At Bwy
Street Address Apt. #
City County District Juveniles Only? Photos?
Stoughton NW Quadrant Dane County No Yes
OFFICIALS
Primary  Name Role Shift
Yes Lewis, Patrick Officer 2nd
CONTACTS
Bartelt, David M JR DOB 04/18/1990 1. Incident Age 20.00
116 N Lynn St Sex Male Race White Erhmicity  Non-Hispanic
Stoughton, WI 53589 Hair Brown Eyes Blue
Phone #  (608) 873-5045 Height  5ft11in Weight 160
DL State/No /B634-1739-0138-01
Contact Type Complainant Unith: Q1 Owner: Yes
Citation # Code Description Court Proc. Type  Court Date
3420 Miscellaneous
City Of Stoughton, DOB Incident Age
381 E Main St Sex Race Ethnicity
Stoughton, WI 53589 Hair Eyes
Phone #  (608) 873-6677 Height Weight
DL State/No
Contact Type Owner Unit#: Owner:
Citation # Code Description Court Proc. Type  Court Date
3420 Miscellaneous






=ioughton Police Department
521 South 4th Street Incident Report:

2010-001581-INC

2010-001581-INC
08/25/2010  10:45AM

(608) 873-3374 Call # Page: 2 of 2
VEHICLES
' Unit# 01 l
| Registration#  808NKC/W1/2009 AUT Status  Other Contact Vatue  $0.00 i
| Vin. 4 JHADC4452RS041087 |
Year 1994 Color  White !
| Make Acura Dywe  2DR
% Model Integra ‘
USER DEFINED FLAGS |
[] FORCE Date
Date

[1  DOMESTIC

Date






Stoughton Police Department 08/25/2010 11:00 AM
Incident Report
2010-001581-INC

Date & Time Reported: 08/20/2010 05:11 PM Offense: Miscellaneous
Occurred From: 08/20/2010 to 08/20/2010 Victim/Complainant: Bartelt, David M JR

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On August 20, 2010, at approximately 5:11 PM, [ was working for the Stoughton Police Department,
located in Dane County, WI. I was wearing a full police uniform and operating marked squad #272.
The in-squad video recorded this incident.

INCIDENT

I informed by dispatch that the Stoughton Street dept had been called to the area of Lynn Street and E.
Main Street for a branch that had fallen. Dispatch stated that the street department crew was stating that
the branch had fallen onto a vehicle. I responded to 116 N Lynn Street where I observed a large branch
which was the top of a large tree, that was in the park row and had broke off during a storm and was
now on top of a vehicle.

CONTACT WITH OWNER

I made contact with DAVID BARTELT, who verbally identified himself to me. BARTELT stated the
vehicle was his son’s vehicle, DAVID BARTELT Jr. I observed the vehicle was parked facing south
bound on the west side of N Lynn Street in the 100 block. The vehicle had damage to the windshield,
the top of the vehicle, the rear window, and the rear trunk lid, and possibly the passenger side doors. I
asked BARTELT where his son was and he stated his son was upset and left from the area, and did not
want to deal with the situation. Iasked BARTELT if the vehicle was registered and he stated his son
had recently purchased the vehicle and it was not registered to him. The vehicle did not have any
registration plates on it as it was parked on the street. I ran the VIN and it came back to a 1994 Acura
two door, white in color. This was accurate information for the vehicle.

The street department crew stated that they wanted this documented due to the fact that the tree, which
had the top broken off and then landed on the car was in the park row. Street dept staff stated they had
taken a number of pictures and I also activated my in squad camera to document the scene. I spoke with
the BARTELTS briefly regarding the vehicle and then ended my contact.

I have no further information at this time.

Report respectively submitted,

Officer Patrick Lewis #8733
Stoughton Police Department

PAL/bang
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City of Stoughton
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, Wi 53589
(608) 873-6677

NOTICE OF CLAIM

Estimate of Damage
Name: \,Os\mm T\\PV Auto: $ —
Address:_"7 04 L)' M ain ST/ Property:  $1000

§4_~Q,2?Lim ~WE 53594 Personal Injury:  $ -

Phone: (1@ - GLA-OVD (0 Other: $

(Specify:
Inciden gAcmdeqt Information )
Date: Dk A [ D
Time:

Locatlon _'% Coner of Be®isen G + Meown sy

o CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAIM
In the space below briefly describe the circumstances of your claim. (Attach addition sheets, if
necessary.) For auto damages attach a copy of the police report, if any, and attach a diagram of
the accident scene including north, south, east or west corners if the accident occurred at an
intersection. For personal injury, indicate the nature of the injury and whether or not medical
attention was given and give the name of the attending physician. For property, describe events
that led to damage. For all damages, attach estimates for repair or replacement. Also identify any
witnesses to the incident/accident.
My pask eyperievu cQO;,\w\ (I ’(k‘\‘kc Cidy of Govalthin hae tansht me Thar
af - A ) . 3
s Wiy obacy pwdd indeeges \')’

) NJ
% A LA X" /3 , eva
S 10 A K o174 W% M v AN ¢ B -" (L (G Lfe
" .

jjna\' ot mnv\n :

Signed: N [ Date:_ Mct+ VA VO

IIIIIIIIIIgA IIIW’IIIlIIlllllllllllllllllllllllllIlll'l‘flllIllllllllllllllll
CLAIM

(NOTE: You are not required to make a claim at this time. As long as you have filed the above
Notice of Claim you may file a claim with the City of Stoughton at any time consistent with the
applicable statute of limitations. However, in order for the City of Stoughton to formally accept or
deny your claim at this time, the following claim must be completed, with a dollar amount, and
signed.)

The undersigned hereby makes a claim against the City of Stoughton arising out of the
circumstances described above. The claim is for relief in the form of money damages in the

amount of $ \, 0oo and non-monetary relief as follows: el
‘ (cross-eUt if not applicable)”

signea: N\ T _— pate_{)t 13!

AddreWm w St






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O.Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

Date: October 18, 2010

To: Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Deputy City Clerk

From: Rob‘ert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Water Main Break In The 700 Block of West Main St. On October 9,
2010.

I have reviewed the available information regarding this water main break and offer the
following information for consideration:

e The leaking water from the water main and transient sand flowed to the storm
sewer system, and to the sanitary sewer collection system which allegedly
affected three residences.

e Water and sand was removed from the sanitary sewer collection system and the
system returned to normal operation.

e Upon excavation, it was determined that the water main break occurred due to a
hole in the cast iron pipe with no apparent reason for the hole to form.

e The 8-inch water main was installed in Main Street between Page Street and Van
Buren Street in the 1950’s and has approximately 40 years remaining on it’s
useful life.

e This water main has a very good history, with only one previous break in it’s 60
years of service.

e The water main was last flushed during our annual flushing and inspection

program on September 30, 2010 with no problems noted.

The sanitary sewer was last cleaned and flushed on our annual cleaning and

inspection program on September 2, 2010 with no problems noted.

It is my professional opinion that the water main break was unpredictable and that ali
reasonable care through preventative maintenance has been performed on the water
distribution system and the sanitary sewer collection system in the vicinity of the Main
Street and Harrison Street area.

cc: Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian R. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System. Supervisor
Roger M. Thorson - Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor

3¢

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com
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Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O.Box 383
Stoughton, W1 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

Date: October 12, 2010

To: Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Deputy City Clerk

From: Roger M. Thorson

Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor

Subject: Water Main Break In The 700 Block of West Main St. On October 9,
2010.

Stoughton Utilities Water and Wastewater Operator Marty Seffens received a call at 6:00
a.m. from the Stoughton Police Department of a possible water main break at West Main
Street and Harrison Street. Upon his arrival at the scene he noticed the roadway in front
of 709 West Main Street was wet. Mr. Seffens called the writer at 6:25 a.m. and informed
me of the leak. While at the referenced location, we were approached by the resident who
lives at 700 West Main Street who stated that water was coming up in the basement floor
drain. We noted that a sanitary sewer manhole had water in it. We shut the water main
off in preparation for the water main corrective work and noted that the water level in the
manhole receded. We were informed by two other homeowners that they also had water
in their basements. The downstream sanitary sewer mains were flushed with the jet-vac
truck and we initiated water main corrective work. The sanitary sewer mains were
previously flushed earlier this year under our annual maintenance program.

Two of the homeowners asked about filing a claim for damages and were informed to
contact the Deputy City Clerk.

The homeowners were: Paul Schmudlach - 700 West Main St.
Dianne Vaade - 708 West Main St.
Josh Tilley - 709 West Main St.

cc: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director
Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian R. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

3¢

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com
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Maria Hougan

From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.com]

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2010 9:55 AM
To: Maria Hougan

Subject: Tilley v Stoughton; DOL:10-09-10

Pili

| am in receipt of the above claim that has been filed against the City of Stoughton in the amount of 1000.00.
The claimant has alleged that he incurred damage as a result of a water main break that caused water and
sewerage to back up into the claimants basement.

Please be advised that sewer backups are specifically excluded from coverage under the CYMIC policy under
Section VII{1) and as such there is no coverage for this claim or any other claim arising from this incident. While
the initial cause of this incident was the water main break, the end result was the backup and backups are
specifically excluded.

However, | would suggest that you check with the Utilities to see if they can determine what caused the water
main to break. If there were no prior problems or complaints with this area, and the City is complying with their
established maintenance program, it would be my recommendation that this claim be denied as it is my opinion
that the City is using reasonable care, which is the standard of care that is required by municipalities for these
types of incidents.

If on the other hand, the City had notice that this was a problem area and failed to take corrective action within
a reasonable amount of time and/or has not inspected the water main in conformance with the established
maintenance program, consideration should be given to settling this matter.

| do note that Roger Thorson indicated in his 10-12-10 memo that the sewer mains were flushed earlier this year
under the City’s annual maintenance program.

Should you have further questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Tom Mann

=T gé é‘% ”?ﬁ'_; CITIES & VILLAGES
vtz T"i‘;;‘ To MUTUAL INSURANCE
E R COMPANY

This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which
it was addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible
for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error,
please notify the original sender immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete this message along with
any attachments from your computer and destroy any printed copies. Thank you.

10/14/2010






CITY OF STOUGHTON

From the Office of the City Finance Director

MEMORANDUM

October 21, 2010
To: Finance Committee
CC: Council

From: DonnaOlson
Mayor

Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director

Rodney J Scheel
Planning Director

RE: Moe Property Acquisition

The Appraisal of the Moe Property has been completed as directed. The summary is attached.
The Moe property availableis atotal of 161.65 acres, the appraised value is $25,000/acre for a
total purchase price of $4,041.250.

The Moe family has indicated that they would like to sell the property to the City in a phased
approach. (See attached Map). The parcels break down as follows:

Parcel 1: 31.97 acres $ 799,250
Parcel 2: 39 acres $ 975,000
Parcel 3: 17 acres $ 425,000
Parcdl 4: 10.8 acres $ 270,000
10 year 62.88 acres $1,572,000

The Mo€' s are most interested in selling Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 first. Thelarge 62.88-acre parcel
iscurrently in a 10-year Special use category. Thisisfor estate tax purposes and would require
additional payment if the City wereto acquire it before the 10-year period is up.

There are a number of issues related to the land acquisition that will require the assistance of a
consultant. These issues are outlined in the December 15, 2008 Memo to the Finance Committee
(see attached.)

Staff is seeking direction to begin the preparation of an Offer to Purchase for the Moe Property
farm, and to proceed with the creation of a plan for the development of the property.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, Wl 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519
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Property Name:
Property Location:
Property Type:
Owner of Record:

SITE DESCRIPTION
Land Area:

Frontage:

Zoning:

Floodplain:

Highest and Best Use:

As Vacant:

As Improved:
Interest Appraised:
Date of Valuation:
Date of Report:

Estimated
Marketing Period:

FINAL OPINION OF VALUE - FEE SIMPLE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Moe Farm Site
1680 Williams Road, Town of Pleasant Springs, Dane County, Wisconsin
Vacant Land

Marie Moe

161.65 acres

The subject site has frontage along Williams Road, Progress Road, and
County Highway B.

Current: A-1 EX, Agricultural Exclusive District, per Dane County
Proposed: Planned Industrial, per the City of Stoughton

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the
subject site is located within Zone X, a low to moderate risk flood zone.
The Community Panel Number for the map is 55025C0628G, and the
effective date of this map is January 2, 2009. A copy of the flood map is
located in the addendum.

FEMA Zone X Description: Areas outside the 1-percent annual chance
floodplain, 1% annual chance sheet flow flooding where average depths
are less than 1 foot, areas of 1% annual chance stream flooding where the
contributing drainage area is less than 1 square mile, or areas protected
from the 1% annual chance flood by levees. No base flood elevations or
depths are shown within this zone. Insurance purchase is not required in
these zones.

Proposed use as an industrial development

Industrial development

Fee Simple

December 15, 2009

February 25, 2010

9 - 18 months

$4,040,000

MEICHER REAL ESTATE, LL.C
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL SERVICES

MOE FARM SITE
STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

PAGE 7





ASSIGNMENT PROCESS SUMMARY

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved,
determine the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and

analyses necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

For each appraisal, appraisal review, and appraisal consulting assignment an appraiser must identify
the scope of work performed. Following the Scope of Work principle, the appraiser must first identify
the client, the intended user(s), the intended use of the assignment results, and the type of value

being developed.

SUBJECT PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION
The subject property is identified as follows:
Legal Owner/History: The current owner of the subject property Marie Moe. The City of

Stoughton is considering purchase of this property in order to facilitate
development of the site.

Property Address: 1680 Williams Drive, Town of Pleasant Springs, Dane County, Wisconsin.

Tax ID Numbers: 046/0611-323-8320-2
046/0611-323-9500-2
046/0611-324-8530-7
046/0611-324-8110-5
046/0611-324-9501-0
046/0611-324-9000-6
046/0611-324-8560-1

Legal Description: Please note that a current Title Insurance Policy was not available for
review to verify the legal description. Therefore, this appraisal is subject
to review and verification of this legal description if/when a current Title
Insurance Policy is available.

CLIENT INFORMATION/USER(S) OF THE APPRAISAL
This appraisal report is being completed for Mayor Jim Griffin, City of Stoughton, 381 Main Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin. The City of Stoughton and/or its affiliates are the intended users of this

appraisal.

Use of the Appraisal
It is our understanding this appraisal is to be used by the City of Stoughton for development planning

purposes.

MEICHER REAL ESTATE, LL.C PAGE 9 MOE FARM SITE
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL SERVICES STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN





Purpose of the Appraisal
The purpose of this assignment is to determine the unencumbered Fee Simple Market Value of the

subject, based upon the development approvals in place.

Market Value Defined
The definition of Market Value is taken from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fifth Edition.

This source defines Market Value in the following manner:

“The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market
under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and
knowledgeably and assuming the price 1s not affected by undue stimulus.” Implicitly in this
definition is the consummation of the sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from
seller to buyer under conditions whereby:

1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated;

2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their
best interests;

3. A reasonable time 1s allowed for exposure in the open market;

4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements
comparable thereto; and

. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by

special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the
sale.

The value conclusions reported herein assumes a “cash to seller” transaction.

Interest Valued
The property rights appraised in the analysis are those associated with the Fee Simple Estate in the
subject property. Fee Simple FEstate is defined by The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fourth

Edition, as follows:

“An absolute ownership interest unencumbered by any other interest or estate; subject
to only the Iimitations of eminent domain, escheat, police power, and taxation.”

With the exception of any zoning restrictions, deed restrictions (f any) and easements of record Gf
any), the fee is assumed to be free and clear of all other liens, encumbrances, restrictions and/or

defects of title.

MEICHER REAL ESTATE, LLC PAGE 10 MOE FARM SITE
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL SERVICES STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN





Notwithstanding the foregoing definition, encumbrances that run with the fee ownership of the
property are utility easements and setback requirements per zoning restrictions. No additional
reservations were reported. However, we recommend that a current and complete title search and
survey be done on the property to determine the existence of any additional easements and
encumbrances. Conditions of record and the opinion of value contained in this report are subject to a
current title search. The market values expressed and the property rights appraised are subject to
these public utility easements, set back requirements, and any additional easements or encumbrances

that may be determined as a result of a current title search and survey.

ESTIMATED MARKETING AND EXPOSURE TIME
Exposure time 1s the estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been
offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the

effective date of the appraisal.

Marketing time is the estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have to be
offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value after the

effective date of the appraisal.

It is the appraiser’s opinion the estimated marketing time and exposure time for this property would
be nine to eighteen months. This marketing time is based upon a review of similar vacant land sales
in the Madison Metro area, review of statistical data from the Multiple Listing Service (MLS), and

discussions with brokers knowledgeable in the marketing and sale of these types of properties.

ASSIGNMENT CONDITIONS
Extraordinary Assumptions
An Extraordinary Assumption is an assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, which, if

found to be false, could alter the appraiser's opinions or conclusions.

This assignment is based upon the extraordinary assumption that the site will be annexed to the City
of Stoughton and municipal approvals for the industrial development, consistent with the City of

Stoughton Comprehensive plan, will be approved.

MEICHER REAL ESTATE, LLC PAGE 11 MOE FARM SITE
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Hypothetical Conditions
A Hypothetical Condition is that which is contrary to what exists but is supposed for the purpose of

analysis.

There are no Hypothetical Conditions regarding this assignment.

Jurisdictional Exceptions
The extent or range of power, authority, or control; the physical territory over which power, authority,

or control is exercised.

There are no Jurisdictional Exceptions regarding this assignment.

DATES OF VALUE
The effective date of the value estimates is December 15, 2009, which coincides with the date of
inspection of the property by Kevin F. Meicher. The report date is February 23, 2010.

SCOPE OF WORK

As mentioned previously, in developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the
problem to be solved, determine the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly
complete research and analyses necessary to produce a credible appraisal. The appraiser must also
be sure that the scope of work meets or exceeds both the expectations of the intended users and what
the appraiser’s peer’s actions would be, as well as that their scope of work can be understood by the

“general public”.

In preparing the appraisal, the appraiser:
e Inspected the subject site
e Gathered information on comparable land sales

e Confirmed all comparable sales with at least one of the parties of the transaction, listing or
sales agent, register of deeds, and/or assessor files

¢ Analyzed the data, and applied the sales comparison approach

e Did not apply the cost and income capitalization approaches as the subject is vacant land

MEICHER REAL ESTATE, LLC PAGE 12 MOE FARM SITE
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL SERVICES STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN





APPRAISAL STANDARDS AND REPORTING GUIDELINES

The reporting process can be in any of three forms, namely, Self-Contained, Summary, or Restricted.
A Self-Contained Report contains to the fullest extent possible and practical, the highest level of detail
on the data, analyses, and reasoning used by the appraiser(s) to develop the opinion of value. A
Summary Report contains summary discussions of the data, reasoning, and analyses that were used
to develop the opinion of value. Restricted Reports contain statements of the appraiser’s findings with
virtually no detail or explanation of the data, reasoning and analysis that were used to develop the
opinion of value. In the case of the Summary and Restricted reports, any data, reasoning, and

analyses not discussed in the report are retained in the appraiser’s work file.

This is a Summary Appraisal Report, which is subject to the Code of Ethics and Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation. In addition, the report has
been written to comply with Title XI of the Federal Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and
Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA); the OCC Appraisal Standards of 12 CFR, part 34; and the
Guidelines for Real Estate Appraisal Policies and Review Procedures adopted by the bank supervision
offices of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, and the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, as of December 14, 1987. This report has

also been prepared in accordance with the operative engagement letter contained in the addendum.

COMPETENCY STATEMENT

Meicher Real Estate specializes in services that include commercial real estate appraisal, brokerage,
and consulting, which conform to USPAP and FIRREA guidelines. Kevin F. Meicher, a certified
general appraiser with over fifteen years of commercial appraisal experience, is qualified and
knowledgeable in valuing these types of commercial properties, including the subject and similar

properties.
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SITE ANALYSIS

The subject site consists of six adjacent sites that contain a total of approximately 161.65 acres. The
site has frontage along Williams Road, Progress Road, and County Highway B. The site is irregular in
shape and has level to rolling topography. Site improvements include a farmhouse and outbuildings
that will be demolished with any future development of the site. As the subject is currently located
within the Town of Pleasant Springs, zoning falls under the jurisdiction of Rural Dane County

Districts. Zoning of the subject site is A-1 EX, Agricultural Exclusive District, per Dane County.

Size and Shape
The subject site consists of six adjacent sites that contain a total of approximately 161.65 acres and is

irregular in shape.

Frontage, Accessibility, and Parking
The site has frontage along Williams Drive, Progress Road, and County Highway B. Ingress and

egress 1s from Williams Drive.

Topography
This site has a level to rolling topography.

Utilities
The subject site is served by all public utilities necessary for development and are considered to be
located on or the subject property. Municipal water and sewer are located nearby and will require

extension for development of the proposed business park.

Site Improvements
Site improvements are limited and include a farmhouse and outbuildings that will be demolished with

any future development of the site.

Floodplain

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the subject site is located within
Zone X, a low to moderate risk flood zone. The Community Panel Number for the map is
55025C0628G, and the effective date of this map is January 2, 2009. A copy of the flood map is

located in the addendum.
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FEMA Zone X Description: Areas outside the 1-percent annual chance floodplain, 1% annual chance
sheet flow flooding where average depths are less than 1 foot, areas of 1% annual chance stream
flooding where the contributing drainage area is less than 1 square mile, or areas protected from the
1% annual chance flood by levees. No base flood elevations or depths are shown within this zone.

Insurance purchase is not required in these zones.

Easements and Encroachments
No apparent encroachments or adverse easements were noted from physical inspection (such as
transmission easements); however, the appraiser makes no guarantee in that regard. We assume for

purposes of this report that there are no adverse easements or conditions.

Environmental

As we were not provided with any information regarding any potential environmental hazards /
contaminates, this valuation is subject to the site being free of any environment hazards. We
recommend that an Environmental Assessment be done of the subject site to verify that there are no

environmental hazards on the site.

Zoning
As the subject is currently located within the Town of Pleasant Springs, zoning falls under the
jurisdiction of Rural Dane County Districts. Zoning of the subject site is A-1 EX, Agricultural

Exclusive District, per Dane County.

The subject site is proposed to be annexed from the Town of Pleasant Springs into the City of
Stoughton. The subject site will be rezoned for primarily Planned Industrial use, which is defined as
high quality indoor manufacturing, assembling and storage uses with generous landscaping and
limited signage. Other proposed uses of the subject land include Planned Mixed Use — high-quality
commercial, office, institutional and residential uses planned for areas outside of the downtown area;
Planned Office — high-quality office, institutional and office-support land uses with very generous
landscaping and limited signage; and Institutional — large-scale public buildings, hospitals, and

special-care facilities. The estimated timeline for development is one to three years.
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A specific compliance analysis was not performed to determine whether or not the subject property is
in conformance with all zoning parameters, such as landscape surface ratios, maximum floor area
ratios, minimum lot area requirements, and maximum building size requirements. The
improvements are anticipated to be legal and conforming with the zoning for this area. Any
conformance issues with the zoning text are subject to interpretation by City of Stoughton personnel.
It is assumed that any proposed property was constructed in compliance with all applicable zoning

and building codes.

Real Estate Taxes and Assessed Values

The following chart is a summary of the assessments and taxes for the subject property.

Parcel Number Address 2010 Land 2010 Imprv 2010 Total 2009 Total 2009 Real 2009 Tax Assessrnent

Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment Estate Tax Rate Ratio
046/0611-323-8320-2 N/A $3,600.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $49.37 $13.71 N/A
046/0611-323-9500-2 N/A $5,700.00 $0.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $78.15 $13.71 N/A
046/0611-324-8530-7 N/A $3,600.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $49.37 $13.71 N/A
046/0611-324-8110-5 N/A $7,800.00 $0.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00 $106.94 $13.71 N/A
046/0611-324-9501-0 N/A $10,600.00 $0.00 $10,600.00  $10,600.00  $145.33 $13.71 N/A
046/0611-324-9000-6 N/A $12,100.00 $0.00 $12,100.00  $12,100.00  $165.90 $13.71 N/A
046/0611-324-8560-1 1680 Williams Dr.  $23,700.00 $276,100.00 $299,800.00 $299,800.00 $4,110.24  $13.71 N/A

Totals $67,100.00 $276,100.00 $343,200.00 $343,200.00 $4,705.30

The subject property is assessed by the Dane County Assessor's Office. Assessed values are based
upon the assessor's estimate of fair market value, typically through an application of a comparison of
improved sales as well as an income approach. Real estate taxes are paid one year in arrears. For
instance, 2009 taxes are due on January 31, 2010, or in two installments payable on January 31 and

July 31, 2010.

According to the state law in Wisconsin, the most reliable indication of the market value of a property
1s a recent sale of that property. Accordingly, assessors typically base their assessment on a recent
sale of the property, if available. Although it is difficult to project assessment trends in future years,
investors are cautioned to consider the effects of a sharp increase, or “spike” in the assessed value in

future years as a result of reassessments and/or property appreciation rates.
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Agricultural Use-Value Penalty

The Agricultural Use-Value Penalty will be assessed on any lands that change from agricultural use,
excluding changes in use to “Undeveloped”, “Agricultural Forest”, “Productive Forest Lands”, or
“Other”. This is a onetime penalty and will not be assessed to a property if it is currently not zoned

agricultural.

Property which has benefited in lower property taxes as a result of use-value assessment due to its
use for agricultural purposes is subject to a penalty. This occurs when it is converted to a residential,
commercial, or manufacturing use (or becomes exempt and the use is no longer agricultural), as

determined by the assessor on the following year’s assessment roll.

The county treasurer is responsible for the administration of the penalty, however cannot act until the
actual change in use, and verified by a change in class on the assessment roll is complete. This occurs
after the assessor has submitted the roll to the local Board of Review (BOR), which will resolve any
outstanding issues with the assessor’s decision on the proper classification. Once the BOR is complete
(typically between May and October), the assessor provides the County Treasurer a list of the owners
who converted use of agricultural acreage in the previous year. Penalties are issued with a due date
within 30 days of issue. Unpaid penalties will be added as special charges on the next property tax
bill.

Estimation of Penalty
The following is a way for developers, buyers, and sellers to estimate the use-value penalty amount
prior to the actual calculation by the County Treasurer, whether for estimating projected costs,
negotiation of purchase, or for escrow at closing. Counties in Wisconsin will have varying penalty per
acre assessments. Assessments are based upon the total site area and not specifically each parcel
sizes. For instance two parcels with separate acreage of 26 acres and 9 acres will be assessed as a 35

acre site.

1. Determine liability for penalty.

2. Determine how many acres had been assessed as ‘agricultural use’ the prior January 1 and are
being converted.

3. Determine the proper penalty per acre (see chart below). This is based on the number of
changed acres by the same owner in the community.

4. Multiply the number of changed acres times the penalty per acre in the county.
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$340 per acre if more

. than 30 acres were
Number of acres assessed prior to
converted

J 1 icultural ESTIMATED
anuary - as aghicuitural use, X $510 per acre if 10 to 30 =
Penalty Due

acres were converted

whose use has been converted on

current January 1 assessment roll -
$680 per acre if less than

10 acres were converted

Information is based on: Use Change on January 1, 2008
Roll for Conversion Occurring During Year 2007

Based upon the subject site area of approximately 161.65 acres that will be rezoned for development,
we estimate an Agricultural Use-Value Penalty of approximately $54,961 based upon the current

penalty charges.

CONCLUSION

Based upon our analysis of the site and proposed site improvements, this site appears to be adequate
for the neighborhood’s proposed development plan and there were no adverse conditions noted. The
proposed development plan for the site as a business and industrial park will be a good fit with the

overall development of the city.
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SECTION VI: HIGHEST AND BEST USE/ VALUATION METHODOLOGY
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS

Since real estate value is determined by its use potential, the reported opinion of value, are based on
the highest and best use of the property. An analysis of the highest and best use of a property
provides the foundation for a thorough investigation of the interaction of market forces. The collection
and analysis of the general data used to estimate property value provides the evidence on which a

highest and best use conclusion is based.

Highest and Best Use is defined as:

The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is physically
possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The
highest and best use must meet four test criteria; namely, legal permissibility, physical possibility,

financial feasibility, and maximal profitability.

1: Legally Permissible Uses - What uses are legally permitted on the subject site with
respect to zoning ordinances and deed restrictions?

2! Physically Possible - What uses are physically possible on the subject site?

3: Feasible Uses - Of those uses determined to be physically possible and legally

permissible, which ones will produce a positive return?

4: Highest Net Return - Of those uses that are feasible, legally permissible, and physically
possible, which will produce the highest net return?

Estimating the highest and best use generally involves consideration of the subject property under
two scenarios: as vacant land and as proposed to be improved. The as vacant scenario assumes that
the subject site is vacant or can be made vacant for development. The highest and best use as
Improved addresses whether the proposed improvements are the best utilization of the property. The
highest and best use of the underlying land may differ from that of the property as improved if the
improvements do not constitute an appropriate use generating the highest net return to the land. The
overall purpose of determining the highest and best use of the property as improved is to identify the

use that would be expected to produce the greatest value to the site.
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When potential buyers contemplate purchasing real estate for personal use or occupancy, their
principal motivations are perceived benefits of enhanced enjoyment, prestige, and privacy.
Purchasers of investment property are frequently motivated by the promise of net income or capital
accumulation and certain tax advantages. These investors are more directly concerned with
feasibility, an indication that a project has a reasonable likelihood of satisfying their specific
objectives. These objectives may include assured occupancy, establishing operating costs at a

reasonable and acceptable level, and potential property appreciation.

“AS VACANT”

Legally Permissible

As the subject is located within the Town of Pleasant Springs, zoning falls under the jurisdiction of
Rural Dane County Districts. Zoning of the subject site is A-1 EX, Agricultural Exclusive District, per

Dane County. The A-1 EX district permits one single-family residence for every 35 acres of land.

If the vacant site was sold, the current zoning would legally encumber the site to be developed as per
the municipal approvals currently in-place. Any other type of development would most likely be
subject to rezoning and approvals. Given surrounding land use patterns, the future residential
development would most likely be allowable, either by alternative zoning, variances, and/or municipal

approvals.

Physically Possible

To be a physically possible use, the size, shape and topographical features of the site must be adequate
in order to support any proposed or existing development. This site contains 161.65 acres and is
irregular in shape with level to rolling topography. The physical aspects of the site do not appear to

impose constraints that would restrict it from being developed under the highest and best use.

The parcel is served with all necessary public utilities that should have sufficient capability to serve
most forms of development (consistent with surrounding land use patterns). It is assumed the site

has adequate load-bearing capacities for development.

The size and topography of the parcel do not appear to limit any legally permissible uses, either as
currently zoned or under a scenario of rezoning (as if vacant) for some alternative type of

development.
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Financially Feasible and Maximally Productive

The last two elements pertain to financial feasibility and maximum profitability. The Highest and
Best Use of the property, after meeting the first two constraints, must prove to be financially feasible
and maximally productive. The use must be expected to produce a positive net income or rate of
return to an investor. In order to provide maximum return, careful consideration must be given to the
infrastructure costs to be incurred for the development, as well as various soft costs that will be
incurred by the developer. The sale of parcels within this development should be configured and sized
to provide a positive rate of return to the developer, yet be environmentally and socially acceptable to
the users of the development. The developer must consider the supply and demand characteristics of

the local market and the potential users of the planned development for this area.

As vacant and after considering the legally permissible and physically possible uses, it is the
appraiser’s opinion the financially feasible and maximally productive use of the site would for some
type of industrial development. This type of use would be legally permissible, and could possibly

include warehouse, light assembly, and/or manufacturing.

Sufficient demand is considered to exist, as evidenced by survey data reviewed regarding vacancy
rates, occupancy levels, past operating history of similar properties in the area, supply and demand
characteristics in the immediate area, and development trends. This type of use is considered to be
consistent with surrounding land use patterns, would provide the greatest return to the land, and

should result in the highest underlying land value.

Conclusion — As Vacant

It is the appraiser’s opinion that some type of industrial development is considered to be the highest
and best use of this site as if vacant and available for development. Considering similar properties in
the area and the inherent demand as evidenced by the lease-up periods of other commercial buildings,

and high occupancy levels, an industrial development would provide sufficient return to an investor.

“AS IMPROVED”

As the site is currently vacant, an analysis of the site “As Improved” is not applicable for this report.

The valuation methodology will be developed next. The highest and best use analysis has formed the

basis for comparison in the three approaches to value.
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VALUATION METHODOLOGY

The valuation process involves researching current market conditions and trends as well as collecting
and analyzing specific site data relating to the subject property. Based upon the market and site data
obtained, an analysis of the subject’s competitive position and market appeal may then be prepared.
Value conclusions are drawn based upon this information and the informed judgment of the

appraiser(s).

Valuation Approaches
In the valuation of real estate, any one or combination of the three traditional appraisal methods may
be used. These three methods are known as the cost, sales comparison, and income capitalization

approaches to value. All three approaches are based on the economic principle of substitution.

Cost Approach
The methodology of the cost approach suggests that the value of the property being appraised tends to
be set by the cost of producing an equally desirable substitute property without undue delay. This
approach entails the preparation of a replacement or reproduction cost estimate for the subject
improvements new (maintaining comparable quality and utility) and then deducting for losses in
value sustained through physical, functional, and economic obsolescence. The estimated land value is
then added to the cost, as adjusted, to arrive at a final value estimate. The accuracy of the cost
approach is determined to a large extent by the availability of data on land sales and construction
costs as well as estimates of physical, functional, and economic depreciation. This approach is most
accurate when used for a property that is improved to its highest and best use and where depreciation
is of little consequence. It is most often used for newly constructed properties or for special purpose
properties like hospitals, churches, or schools where data regarding the other two approaches is

limited or not relevant.
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Sales Comparison Approach
The methodology of the sales comparison approach suggests that the value of the property being
appraised tends to be set by the cost of acquiring an equally desirable substitute property without
undue delay. This approach requires a detailed comparison of sales of comparable properties to the
subject property. The accuracy of this approach is determined to a large extent by the existence of and
availability of data on recent sales of properties that are similar to the subject in use, location, age,
size, quality, condition, and general appeal. Therefore, a sufficient number of comparable sale
transactions must be available for analysis, and the information obtained including price, financial
terms, and property description must be reasonably reliable. As such, this approach is most accurate
when used for properties that have wide market appeal and are frequently bought and sold on the
open market. It can be used with a variety of property types and is the only relevant approach in most

vacant land appraisals.

Income Capitalization Approach
The methodology of the income capitalization approach suggests that the value of the property being
appraised tends to be set by the present worth of its future benefits. For rental properties, the future
benefits are defined as the projected net operating income (.e., cash flow before debt service) plus the
net sales proceeds at disposition. The present worth of the future benefits may be estimated by the
direct capitalization method or by a discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis. The accuracy of the income
capitalization approach depends to a large extent on the availability of comparable rental data,
vacancy rates, operating expenses, holding costs, and the perceived rate of return required by

investors for the property type being analyzed.
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VALUATION APPROACHES DEVELOPED
In this appraisal, only the Sales Comparison approach to value has been developed, and is considered

to be the only applicable approach to value.

The cost approach reflects the value of the property based upon its reproduction cost, less
depreciation, with an additional allowance for the underlying land value. As there are no
improvements on the subject property and is considered to be vacant land only, this approach was not

developed and is not considered to be applicable.

The sales comparison approach has been developed to form an opinion of value of the property in “As
Is” condition. The subject site contains approximately 161.65 acres. This approach was given primary
weight in the final value indication, as this approach is considered to be the only applicable approach
to value, although, most representative data available varied in regards to location, size, and

conditions of the local market.
The income capitalization approach reflects the value of the property based on income potential. As
the subject property has no source of income, and is considered to be vacant land only, this approach

was not developed and is not considered to be applicable.

The sales comparison approach will be developed next.
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SECTION VII: SALES COMPARISON APPROACH
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

The "Sales Comparison Approach" is defined in The Appraisal of Real Estate, Twelfth Edition
(sponsored by the Appraisal Institute) as:

"Approach through which an appraiser derives a value indication by comparing the
property being appraised to similar properties that have been sold recently, applying
appropriate units of comparison and making adjustments, based on the elements of
comparison, to the sale prices of the comparable sales.”

Comparable properties are best analyzed on a unit of comparison basis (e.g., per square foot, acre,
etc.). By using the appropriate unit of comparison, the effect of varying property sizes can be
mitigated. The most common unit of comparison for a land valuation is the price per square foot or
acre of land. Analyzing this indicator most closely reflects the actions and decision processes of buyers

and sellers in the marketplace.

The sales comparison approach has been developed to form an opinion of value of the property as a
future development site which contains approximately 161.65 acres. As the area surrounding the
subject has had a lack of recent comparable land sales within the subject’s immediate submarket area,
the appraisers utilized sales located in other submarkets that were considered to be representative of

current market conditions for the subject property.

A summary of each comparable sale from the local market considered applicable for the analysis to
forming an opinion of market value of the subject property based upon a sales comparison approach

follows.

Site Valuation

The following page contains a Comparable Land Sales Summary. This table includes two (2) active
land sales and four (4) land sales that were purchased with the intent of industrial / commercial
development such as the subject. As there were a lack of comparable sales within the subject’s
immediate market area, the appraiser utilized sales from the Greater Madison area that were similar

in other aspects.
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES SUMMARY CHART

Moe Farm Site
1680 Williams Road
Town of Pleasant Springs, WI

Sale

Grantor /

Sale #  Site Description / Address Zoning Site Information Sale Price  Sale Price Breakdown Comments
Date Grantee
1 Waunakee Industrial Park Nov-03 Ballweg Investments Limited Partnership / Agricultural ~ Site Size (Acres): 186.76 $2,865,760  Per Acre: $15,345  This sale includes multiple parcels that were purchased for the development of an addition to the
Highway 19 & Hogan Road MLG Real Estate 2000 LLC to be Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A Waunakee Industrial Park. Sites planned to be developed and ready for sale by Fall of 2005. The site
Lot 1 & 2 CSM 10928 Industrial ~ Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A  located along Highway 19 was purchased with an agreed upon mortgage loan for 2 years at a 3.75%
Waunakee, WI Density: N/A interest rate by the seller. Prior to development, approximately 30 acres of the site were sold for an
addition to the Arboretum Office Park.
2 7278 Valley Road Feb-06 Rosalie Schindel / A-1EX  Site Size (Acres): 107.67 $7,295,700  Per Acre: $67,760  This site is proposed for future mixed residential and commercial development. No approvals were in
Intersection of Valley Road, Hwy 69 & Hwy Wingra Building Group Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A  place at the time of the sale.
151 Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A
Town of Verona, WI Density: N/A
3 Springfield Corners Industrial Park Jul-07 Steven S. Ripp & Steven & Ann Stroyny / Agricultural ~ Site Size (Acres): 49.70 $1,637,000  Per Acre: $32,938 Two separate parcels combined. Offer to purchase was subject to approvals. One of the sites was
Intersection of USH 12/ CH P United Land Development Co. to be Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A  split from a larger parcel. Land Contract sale with half of the purchase price being paid at closing and
Town of Springfield, W1 Industrial ~ Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A  the remaining balance will be due within one year at 6%.
Density: N/A
4 Southeast Corner of Syene & Lacy Roads Apr-05 Hartung Brothers Inc. / Agricultural ~ Site Size (Acres): 159.42 $7,971,000  Per Acre: $50,000 This site was purchased for the future development of a mixed office, retail, industrial, and multi-family|
2622 Blaney Road East Prairie Commons LLC Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A  development. At purchase, the site had multiple buildings. These buildings will remain to be operated
Fitchburg, Wi Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A by the seller and located on land that will be leased from the buyer at $1.00 per year.
Density: N/A
Active  Davison Farm Active Davison Family Farm LLC / Agricultural ~ Site Size (Acres): 117.00 $3,750,000  Per Acre: $32,051 This site is adjacent to the Sun Prairie Business Park, in the Town of Bristol. Development of this site
6550 County Highway N Listed w/ Keller Real Estate Group Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A  will require annexation and municipal approvals. Utilities are at the property line and the neighborhood
Sun Prairie, W1 (608)227-6543 Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A  plan indicates this site as industrial / commercial development.
Density: N/A
Active  Arnett Land (2 sites) Active Arnett Holdings & Andrew Arnett / Agricultural ~ Site Size (Acres): 177.70 $2,335000  Per Acre: $13,140 Two adjacent sites located north of the City of Stoughton with frontage along the Yahara River.
County Highway N & CTH B Listed w/ Lee & Associates Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A Development of this site most likely will be rural residential, although the list agent lists the property as
Pleasant Springs, WI (608)327-4006 Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A  commercial / residential.
Density: N/A
MEAN Site Size (Acres): 133 $4,309,077 Per Acre:  $35,206
Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A
Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A
Density: N/A
MEDIAN Site Size (Acres): 133 $3,307,880 Per Acre: $32,494
Lots Approved: N/A Per Lot: N/A
Units Approved: N/A Per Unit: N/A
Density: N/A
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES SUMMARY ADJUSTMENT GRID

Moe Farm Site
1680 Williams Rd.
Town of Pleasant Springs, WI

COMPARABLE SALE # 1 2 3 4 Active Active
Sale Price/Acre $15,345 $67,760 $32,938 $50,000 $32,051 $13,140
Sale Price/Lot N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sale Price/Unit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sale Characteristics:
Property Rights 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Financing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Conditions of Sale 0.00% 0.00%  -10.00% 0.00%  -20.00%  -20.00%
Economic Conditions -10.00%  -10.00%  -10.00%  -10.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Date of Sale 14.00% 8.00% 6.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Timeline For Dev. (Approvals) 0.00% 0.00%  -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Sale Adjustments: 4.00% -2.00% -24.00% 0.00% -20.00% -20.00%
Adjusted Values:
Sale Price/Acre $15,958 $66,405 $25,033 $50,000 $25,641 $10512
Sale Price/Lot N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sale Price/Unit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Physical Characteristics:
Location 0.00%  -25.00% 20.00%  -20.00%  -10.00% 20.00%
Access/Visibility 0.00% 0.00%  -10.00%  -10.00% 0.00% 15.00%
Size 0.00% -5.00%  -20.00% 0.00% -5.00% 0.00%
Use/Amenities 0.00%  -15.00% 0.00%  -10.00% 0.00% 20.00%
Shape/Functional Utility 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00%
Topography 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Physical Adjustments: 0.00% -45.00% 0.00% -40.00% -15.00%  65.00%
Adjusted Values:
Adjusted Price/Acre $15,958 $36,523 $25,033 $30,000 $21,795 $17,345
Adjusted Price/Lot N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Adjusted Price/Unit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Adjustment (%) From Sale Price: 4.00% -46.10% -24.00% -40.00% -32.00% 32.00%
Adjusted Sales Price/Unit: Unadjusted Sales Price/Unit:
Mean Per Acre $24,442 Mean Per Acre $35,206
Mean Per Lot N/A Mean Per Lot N/A
Mean Per Unit N/A Mean Per Unit N/A
Median Per Acre $23,414 Median Per Acre $32,494
Median Per Lot N/A Median Per Lot N/A
Median Per Unit N/A Median Per Unit N/A
RECONCILED VALUE "AS IS
161.65 acres @ $25,000 per acre = $4,041,250
Final Value (Rounded) $4,040,000
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ANALYSIS OF COMPARABLE LAND SALES
The comparable land sales are summarized in the above chart. Each comparable sale utilized 1s then
adjusted accordingly to reflect the similarities or differences between the property types, as is shown

in the Comparable Land Sales Adjustment Grid.

The subject site contains approximately 161.65 acres, while the comparable sites utilized for the
analysis range from 49.70 acres to 186.76 acres. The sales indicate a range of prices from a low of
$13,140 per acre to a high of $67,760 per acre. The unadjusted mean is $35,206 per acre, the

unadjusted median is $32,494 per acre.

Adjustments to the comparable land sales are required to account for differences that may exist

between a comparable and the subject.

The subcategories of adjustments made for the sale characteristics include property rights
transferred, financing, conditions of the sale, economic conditions, time (date of sale), and timeline
continuum for development. Adjustments for physical attributes are typically considered for location,
access and visibility, size, site use and available amenities, shape and functional utility, and

topography.

Sale Characteristics
Applying adjustments to the sale price of each comparable results in a current, cash terms, and

transaction of equivalent property rights between typically motivated participants.

Property Rights Transferred
The comparable sales primarily represented arm’s-length transactions, which involved the transfer of
fee simple interest on an all cash or equivalent terms basis. No legal encumbrances were present
which could be considered to have been a detriment or an enhancement to the appeal and

marketability of title. Therefore, no adjustments were required for the property rights conveyed.

Financing
No adjustments are required if the terms and conditions of the comparable sale financing is
considered to be typical for this type of transaction and indicative of market trends. Although, sales

that transfer via land contract, with seller financing, etc. require a downward adjustment.
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Based upon the financing terms that could be verified, the comparable sales were sold for cash or cash
equivalent terms. Therefore, the terms and conditions of these transfers did not require any financing

adjustments.

Conditions of Sale
Based on my understanding of each transaction, there appeared not to be significant extenuating
circumstances that would warrant adjustments for the conditions of the sales, as the sales were arm’s-
length and involved no atypical conditions of sale for this type of property. Although, sales that have
high vacancies, deferred maintenance, crime problems, etc., which may have reflected a discounted

sales price, are adjusted upward in comparison to the subject complex.

Economic Conditions
Additional adjustments were warranted for each of the comparable sales for the current economic
conditions and increased lending requirements as well as the plethora of real estate available for sale.
Although this adjustment is considered to be highly subjective, the current market conditions appear
to indicate a decreasing trend in asking prices as well as sale prices, however relatively few sales have
occurred and of those sales occurring a majority appear to be in under duress or in lieu of foreclosure.
Again, this adjustment can be highly subjective, but it is considered to be a reasonable estimation and

reflective of the current market.

Date of Sale
Each of the comparable sales transactions occurred from November 2003 through July 2007, with two
active sales. Upward adjustments are considered for time / market conditions due to lending

requirements, financing, and economic conditions deteriorating within the past 12 — 18 months.

Timeline Continuum for Development
This is a characteristic that differentiates most sales for comparison purposes. This is difficult to
pinpoint to any degree of accuracy for most comparable sales. However, trends are evident as sites
that cannot be developed within a relatively short time frame (one year), typically have discounted
sales prices and sites that can be developed within a short time frame tend to demand a premium.

The estimated timeline for development of the subject property is one to three years.
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Physical Adjustments

After adjusting for all economic / transaction related differences, the appraiser analyzes the physical
attributes of each comparable compared to the subject property. For adjustment purposes, only those
physical differences that impact the price / value of a property are considered. Adjustment
parameters include site location, access and visibility, size, use / amenities, shape / functional utility,

and topography.

Location / Access & Visibility
Location encompasses a number of issues, including locations within different sub-market areas, the
character / condition of surrounding development, corner versus interior location, access, and

visibility. It is important to assess which factors truly impact value for different types of real estate.

The subject’s location is considered to be relatively similar to most of the comparable sales utilized,
based upon locational setting with wvisibility, land values, rent levels, sales prices, and demand.
Location is also affected by zoning of a particular jurisdiction and/or subdivision. The density that can
be developed affects the consideration that a developer can reasonably give for a site. As the density
of the site increases, the sales price per unit of site area increases, while the price per unit developable
decreases with diminishing marginal utility. These factors were taken into consideration when

reviewing the comparable sales, density to be developed and locational influence.

Size
With respect to size, as the site increases in size the sales price per square foot typically decreases,
with all other factors remaining equal. This is due to the diminishing marginal returns associated
with each additional unit (square foot) added. As mentioned above with regard to location, the density
for development can affect the consideration given for a site to a greater degree than the size of the
site. Sites with larger areas are adjusted downward, while sites with smaller areas are adjusted

upward.

Other Physical Characteristics
Other important physical characteristics include the site use and available amenities, shape and
functional utility, and topography. The comparable sales are physically similar to the subject site in

most categories, therefore very few adjustments were required in any of the categories.
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Land Value Conclusion

In the final analysis, each sale was considered to provide similar weight in forming the opinion of
value of the subject site as if vacant. The sales data is considered the most representative sales data
available to assist the appraisers in forming an opinion of the value of the vacant land. After
considering all factors of adjustment, it is the appraiser’s opinion the applicable unit site value for the

subject site was $25,000 per acre. Therefore, the following is indicated:

161.65 acres @ $25,000 per acre = $4,041,250

Estimated Land Value (Rounded) = $4,040,000
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SECTION VIII: RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE CONCLUSIONS
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RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE CONCLUSIONS

Reconciliation is the portion of an appraisal where the various approaches to value are weighed to
judge their reliability with respect to valuing the subject. Emphasis is usually placed on the
approach, or approaches, that seem to best estimate the market value of the subject property. The

values for the subject indicated by my valuation analysis are as follows:

FINAL OPINION OF VALUE
Fee Simple $4,040,000

In this appraisal, only the Sales Comparison approach to value has been developed, and is considered

to be the only applicable approach to value.

The cost approach reflects the value of the property based upon its reproduction cost, less
depreciation, with an additional allowance for the underlying land value. As there are no
improvements on the subject property and is considered to be vacant land only, this approach was not

developed and is not considered to be applicable.

The sales comparison approach has been developed to form an opinion of value of the property in “As
Is” condition. The subject site is approximately 161.65 acres. This approach was given primary weight
in the final value indication, as this approach is considered to be the only applicable approach to
value, although, most representative data available varied in regards to location, size, and conditions

of the local market.

The income capitalization approach reflects the value of the property based on income potential. As
the subject property has no source of income, and is considered to be vacant land only, this approach

was not developed and is not considered to be applicable.
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After listening to the Council at the last meeting and discussing with department heads, we are
bringing forward a proposal that encompasses all of the following:

1. Strategic approach to budget constraints

2. Finding efficiencies in the services provided

3. Benchmarking service outcomes

4. Performance management

5. Cost approach to providing services

6. In depth look at personnel, operating supplies and equipment needed to provide
services.

7. Collaboration between departments

The GFOA (Government Finance Offers Association) is a respected leader in best practices for
Municipal Government. The GFOA is currently helping municipalities to incorporate an
approach to budgeting that emphasizes all of the above strategies.

The recommendation is to use the Government Finance Officer Associations consulting team to
lead the effort to change our system of budgeting to a more strategic and priority based system
of budgeting. Their team will educate, coach and train our Council, Department Heads and
staff in the transition.

Budgeting for Outcomes: A new way to look at budgeting.

Budgeting for outcomes is a form of priority based budgeting where spending is linked to overall
community results.

Instead of the traditional approach to budgeting that begins with last year’s budget and is focused on
expenditures, the starting point for the budget process becomes setting priorities and establishing the
amount of revenue available for achieving those priorities. Efficiencies and outcomes become the focus.
Departments prepare budgets based on programs or services provided. Those services are then ranked
based on priorities set by the council and the community.

1. The process starts with education and strategic planning. Overall big picture priorities are set
by the council.

2. The department heads and staff quantify the services provided. Individual services are defined
and the costs of those services are identified. Benchmarks are defined.

3. Services are put into a matrix that identifies the cost inputs, services, and expected outcomes.





4. Services are ranked by priority. A table is prepared that shows the service, ranking, outcome
and cost.

5. Decision tables are prepared that show where the ‘Line” is drawn. (Where revenue meets

expenses). These are prepared for levy options (ie 3%, 2%, 0%, -2%).

Department heads see where services fall in the funded or not funded category.

Department’s are sent back to find efficiencies to fit more programs into the funded category.

Council decides the funding/service level of the budget.

LN

Program budgets are broken down into line item budgets for budget approval.
10. Performance and benchmark reviews/reports/communication to public

Benefits of BFO are:
Financial Resiliency — Meeting budget targets. Strategic approach to cost reductions.

Clarity of Outcomes — Opening up the budget process and financial information to the entire
organization in order to focus all employees on assisting with the financial challenges

Internal Engagement — Training employees to identify outcomes, develop performance
measures, and prioritize services.

Cross-Departmental Cooperation — Changing the organizational culture to one of service
collaboration in order to meet priorities.

Quote from City of Savannah: “BFO introduced a process that energized staff and created an
environment that rewarded innovation and collaboration across departmental lines. It took a more
strategic approach to cost reductions and created a budget that focused on achieving the city’s most
important priorities.”





Budgeting For Outcomes (BFO) Page 1 of 2

Home About Services Resources Contact Us

Budgeting For Outcomes (BFO)

Governments are currently under unprecedented fiscal pressure from decreasing or stagnant revenue sources and increasing costs for health care,
pension obligations, mandated programs and services, aging infrastructure assets, and many other issues. In addition, citizens are demanding

higher levels of accountability and transparency in the results their governments provide. The traditional line item budget process, where

governments start with funding levels by department from the previous year and then adjust by either increasing or cutting, no longer meets the needs of
many organizations. What is required is a shift in the way we think about the budget. Putting together a budget should focus on prioritizing needs and
allocating resources to provide the best results. This requires a new approach.

Budgeting for Outcomes (BFO) is one form of priority based budgeting where spending is linked to overall community results. Using BFO, the government
identifies its most important priorities for its citizens. Services are then ranked according to how well they align with the priorities, and resources are
allocated in accordance with the ranking.

Budgeting for Outcomes is drastically different than a traditional incremental approach to budgeting where decreases in revenue often lead to across the
board cuts limiting results that can be achieved for both low and high priority services. Rather than having the starting point be what was funded by
department in the previous budget, the starting point with BFO becomes what results the jurisdiction wants to achieve. Elected officials spend more of their
time making decisions on how much revenue citizens can afford to provide and on choosing results and less time on deciding how much money to cut from
the budget and where to cut. The incentives for agencies and departments change from making it difficult for the budget office to find places to cut their
budgets to figuring out what activities work best to achieve results and how to provide those activities at lower cost. BFO is an innovative approach to
budgeting that acts as a catalyst for additional improvements in efficiency and the ability to deliver results for citizens.

How is BFO different?

Traditional Budgeting Budgeting for Outcomes
Budget begins
L.I 9 9l Last year's budget Community priorities

with
Focuses on Cost of services Value of services
Is organized by Department Priority

s " New ideas, innovations, cooperation, and
Encourages Low risk, "same as before" approach )

improvement
Motivation Be fair to all, avoid pain Get the best results that match priorities
How to Budget Roles Change with BFO?
Traditional Budgeting Budgeting for Outcomes

Departments  Build up costs, make cuts difficult Link expenditures to results and priorities

Improve links between results and services.

Analysts Find unnecessary costs Facilitate department cooperation. Identify
efficiencies.
Elected . Choose services that provide results citizens are
. Cut costs or raise taxes e
Officials willing to pay for
Citizens Rally behind special interests Help determine priorities

GFOA is a leader in advocating best practices for budgeting. Our extensive research has led to numerous best practice recommendations that require
governments to focus on results as part of a budgeting for outcomes (or performance budgeting process). GFOA can assist your government with
transforming its budget process to focus on results, provide a framework for evidenced-based decision making, and align resources by priority.

Organizations have used GFOA consultants to assist with the following:

Budget Process Review: GFOA consultants will asses your current budget process to identify weaknesses and will suggest practical strategies for
incorporating budgeting best practices.

http://www.gf oaconsulting.org/index.php?option=com content& view=article&id=77&Ite... 10/20/2010
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Budgeting for Outcomes Implementation: GFOA works with governments to implement this structured process for strengthening the link between
spending and community priorities. We provide BFO tools for setting priorities and identifying services most likely to achieve these priorities within ever
more limited revenues. GFOA staff can also assesses your budget situation to help you produce consensus budgets that meet the needs of your community
and to demonstrate benefits to your citizens. GFOA consultants can provide different levels of advisory services to meet the organization's need to help
transition from a traditional budget process to a budgeting for outcomes process. Past clients have had GFOA design the new budget process, manage the
process, or simply provide best practice recommendations along the way.

Additional Resources on BFO and Priority Driven Budgeting:

Anatomy of a Priority-Based Budget Process
April 2010 by Shayne C. Kavanagh, Jon Johnson, and Chris Fabian

] d
Connect with GFOA Consulting u m H u_.J

http://www.gf oaconsulting.org/index.php?option=com content& view=article&id=77&Ite... 10/20/2010





The GFOA isthe professional association of state/provincial and local finance officersin
the United States and Canada, and has served the public finance profession since 1906. GFOA
members are dedicated to the sound management of government financial resources.

Code of Professional Ethics

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canadais a professional
organization of public officias united to enhance and promote the professional management of
governmental financial resources by identifying, developing and advancing fiscal strategies,
policies, and practices for the public benefit.

To further these objectives, all government finance officers are enjoined to adhere to legal,
moral, and professiona standards of conduct in the fulfillment of their professiona
responsibilities. Standards of professional conduct as set forth in this code are promulgated in
order to enhance the performance of all persons engaged in public finance.

About Us: Mission Statement | Strategic Plan

MISSION STATEMENT

The purpose of the Government Finance Officers Association is to enhance and promote the
professional management of governments for the public benefit by identifying and developing financial
policies and best practices and promoting their use through education, training, facilitation of member
networking, and leadership.

OBIJECTIVES

1. Expert Knowledge. Continue to be recognized as a leading source of expert knowledge in public
financial management by exercising leadership in research, recommended practice and policy
development and information dissemination.

2. Education and Training. Enhance the expertise and professionalism of financial managers and
policy makers and provide recognition for their achievements.

3. Leadership Development. Engage in efforts to assist finance officers to develop the skills and
capabilities necessary to enable them to become organizational leaders as well as technical
experts.

4. Raising Public Awareness of Sound Financial Policy and Practice. Take leadership in promoting
public awareness of policies and practices that enhance sound financial management of public
resources.

5. Enhanced Cooperation. Cooperate with and complement the services provided by other
organizations (U.S., Canadian and international) to increase the effectiveness of GFOA.

6. Strategic Use of Technology. Provide information and analytical tools to help governments
identify and apply appropriate, economical technologies to support efficient resource allocation,
quality services and effective decision-making and to promote citizen involvement.

7. Association Operations. Conduct the operations of the Association in a manner that exemplifies
the highest standards of financial management and member service.





GFOA OBJECTIVES WITH RELATED STRATEGIES AND ACTION ITEMS FOR THE 2011- 2012 BIENNIAL

BUDGET

Objective 1: Expert Knowledge. Continue to be recognized as a leading source of expert knowledge in
public financial management by exercising leadership in research, recommended practice and policy

development and information dissemination.

Strategies

w

Serve as a recognized source of information on matters involving financial management, tax
policy and the impact of state, provincial, and federal fiscal policy on local governments and the
economy.

Serve as a clearinghouse for financial management issues and resources.

Provide forums for discussing policy issues and developing policies and recommended practices.
Engage in research and consulting activities that lead to the development of financial
management best practices.

Objective 2: Education and Training. Enhance the expertise and professionalism of financial
managers and policy makers and provide recognition for their achievements.

Strategies

Increase the accessibility of training, especially to governments that are not able to send
employees to national training programs or the annual conference.

Identify and meet the information and training needs of finance managers and policy makers.
Promote ethical, legal and professional conduct by members in the fulfillment of their
professional responsibilities.

Provide clear and comprehensible information on relevant technologies to governments
through articles, books, annual conference sessions, electronic seminars and presentations, and
the GFOA website.

Identify skills and capabilities needed by finance managers within the various areas of expertise
within the government finance profession and provide training and educational support
accordingly.

Objective 3: Leadership Development. Engage in efforts to assist finance officers to develop the skills
and capabilities necessary to enable them to become organizational leaders as well as technical experts.

Strategies





1. Increase awareness among finance officers of their role in organizational strategy and broaden
and improve the leadership skills of finance officers by focusing on managerial, technology, and
communication skills.

2. Identify internal and external training and development resources related to leadership
development and make them readily available to GFOA members.

3. Provide information and support to finance officers to assist them in taking a leadership role in
their government’s efforts related to environmental sustainability

Objective 4: Raising Public Awareness of Sound Financial Policy and Practice. Take leadership in
promoting public awareness of policies and practices that enhance sound financial management of
public resources.

Strategies

1. Take leadership role in identifying issues related to government finance and work with other
government associations to articulate current GFOA policy and practice to executive, legislative
and judicial branches of the federal government and, if necessary, to develop alternatives for
federal legislation and regulation.

2. Promote GFOA'’s policies and expert opinion to the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
and to other standard-setting and regulatory bodies.

3. Promote public finance as a career and a profession.

Objective 5. Enhanced Cooperation. Cooperate with and complement the services provided
by other organizations (U.S., Canadian and international) to increase the effectiveness of GFOA.

Strategies

1. Continue to maintain effective relations with state and provincial finance officer organizations
and state and provincial representatives.

2. Engage in efforts to assist GFOA members and their governments to participate and compete in
a global economy by identifying and sharing information on innovative financial management
techniques internationally.

Objective 6. Strategic Use of Technology. Provide information and analytical toolsto help
governments identify and apply appropriate, economical technologies to support efficient
resource allocation, quality services and effective decision-making and to promote citizen
involvement.

Strategy

1. Integrate information on the use of technology in government financial management into
strategies and action items that support each of the objectives contained in GFOA’s strategic
plan. (See supporting strategies and action items within other sections of this Strategic Plan.)





Objective 7. Association Operations. Conduct the operations of the Association in a manner
that exemplifies the highest standards of financial management and member service.

Strategies
1. Increase members’ use of GFOA’s electronic channels, especially the GFOA website, by providing

oukWw

easy access to GFOA information and services, supporting electronic networking among the
membership, continuously updating GFOA content, and providing links to other web content.
Design and use feedback mechanisms such as surveys and focus groups to elicit information on
member preferences related to GFOA programs and services.

Ensure effective staffing to support Standing Committees

Attract and retain a high-quality and diverse staff.

Continue to maintain a diverse financial base.

Increase member awareness of GFOA services and promote broad participation by members in
educational, publication, conference, committee, and award program activities.

Better serve the needs of finance officers in school districts and other special districts by
informing them of GFOA services and activities.

Establish association mechanisms to identify and address demographic changes as they relate to
government finance professionals and the needs of member governments.

Manage association operations consistent with environmentally sustainable practices





